Report of the
Comptroller and Auditor General of India

for the year ended March 2014

) =
) ’} TS OMC
cyr )

Union Government (Commercial)
No. 21 of 2015
(Compliance Audit Observations)

Volume I







[ CONTENTS ]

CHAPTER/ SUBJECT PSU PAGE
PARAGRAPH NO.
PREFACE v
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY vii
Chapter I DEPARTMENT OF ATOMIC ENERGY
1.1 Procurement contracts Bharatiya Nabhikiya 1
Vidyut Nigam Limited
1.2 Contract management Uranium Corporation of 6
India Limited
1.3 Procurement contracts Nuclear Power 13
Corporation of India
Limited
Chapter 11 MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION
2:1 Allotment of land for setting up and | Airports  Authority of | 23
operations of flying clubs India
2.2 Disregard  of  provisions  of | Airports Authority of | 30
Shareholders Agreement by MoCA | India
and AAI resulted in additional
burden on the travelling public in the
form of Development Fee in IGI
Airport, Delhi
2.3 Loss due to failure in taking timely | Airports Authority of | 35
action as per approved credit policy | India
24 Non-recovery of cost of manpower | Airports Authority of | 37
and absence of provision to | India
safeguard AAI's interests
2.5 Unfruitful expenditure due to | Air India Charters 38
imprudent acquisition of aircraft on | Limited
dry lease
2.6 Avoidable expenditure on ferry | Air India Charters 41
flights to Mumbai for maintenance Limited
2.7 Review of implementation of | Air India Limited 43
Passenger Reservation System and
RAMCO Inventory System
2.8 Avoidable expenditure due to under- | Air India Limited and Air 56
utilisation of own simulators India Charters Limited
Chapter 111 MINISTRY OF COAL
3.1 Avoidable payment of penal interest | Bharat Coking Coal 61

Limited




3.2 Wasteful Expenditure on | Bharat Coking Coal 63
Procurement of Two Road Header | Limited
Machines
3.3 Operational Performance of | South Eastern Coalfields 66
Dankuni Coal Complex Limited
34 Irregular payment towards | Coal India Limited and 79
encashment of Half Pay | its Subsidiaries
Leave/Earned Leave/Sick Leave
Chapter IV MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY
4.1 Trading  Activities of  Agro | MMTC Limited, PEC 81
Commodities Limited and the State
Trading Corporation of
India Limited
4.2 Irregular payment of bonus Neelachal Ispat Nigam 89
Limited
4.3 Non-compliance to the directions of | PEC Limited, MMTC 90
Government of India for export of | Limited and the State
rice to African Countries Trading Corporation of
India Limited
4.4 Non recovery of dues due to | The State  Trading 92
operational lapses in Post Shipment | Corporation of India
Finance Limited
4.5 Unfruitful expenditure at Spices | STCL Limited 99
Park, Chhindwara, Madhya Pradesh
Chapter V MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION
| Lack of transparency in awarding | Central Warehousing 101
Strategic ~ Alliance  Management | Corporation
contracts
3.2 Loss due to non-availing of | Food Corporation of 104
concessional railway freight India
53 Excess payment of mandi labour | Food Corporation of 106
charges India
5.4 Excess payment of interest Food Corporation of 108
India
8.9 Avoidable payment of terminal | Food Corporation of 109
charges India
Chapter VI MINISTRY OF DEVELOPMENT OF NORTH EASTERN REGION
6.1 Misappropriation of cash North Eastern Regional | 111

Agricultural  Marketing
Corporation Limited

ii




Chapter VII

MINISTRY OF FINANCE

(DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES -

INSURANCE DIVISION)

7.1 Fund Management and Financing India Infrastructure | 113
Finance Company
Limited
7.2 Failure of MCX-SX to safeguard its | MCX Stock Exchange | 129
interests Limited
7.3 Infructuous expenditure due to | Security Printing and | 135
printing of fresh bank notes bearing | Minting Corporation of
the signature of former Governor of | India Limited
RBI
7.4 Co-insurance business with private | The New India | 136
general insurance companies Assurance Company
Limited
Chapter VIII | IRREGULARITIES IN PAYMENT OF ENTITLEMENTS
AND RECOVERIES BY CPSEs AT THE INSTANCE OF
AUDIT
8.1 Irregular payment of allowances and | Airports  Authority of | 142
perks beyond admissible ceiling India, Coal India Limited
and its Subsidiaries
8.2 Recoveries at the instance of audit The New India | 145
Assurance Company
Limited, General
Insurance Corporation of
India Limited, United
India Insurance Company
Limited, Export Credit
Guarantee Corporation of
India Limited, The State
Trading Corporation of
India Limited, Coal India
Limited and Food
Corporation of India
Chapter IX Follow up on Audit Reports 146
Appendix I 151
Appendix I1 154
Annexures 156







[ PREFACE ]

1. The accounts of Government Companies set up under the provisions of the
Companies Act (including Companies deemed to be Government Companies as per the
provisions of the Companies Act) are audited by the Comptroller and Auditor General of
India (CAG) under the provisions of Section 619 of the Companies Act, 1956. The
accounts certified by the Statutory Auditors (Chartered Accountants) appointed by the
CAG under the Companies Act are subject to the supplementary audit by CAG whose
comments supplement the reports of the Statutory Auditors. In addition, these companies
are also subject to test audit by CAG.

2 The statutes governing some Corporations and Authorities require their accounts
to be audited by CAG. In respect of five such Corporations viz. Airport Authority of
India, National Highways Authority of India, Inland Waterways Authority of India, Food
Corporation of India and Damodar Valley Corporation, the relevant statutes designate
CAG as their sole auditor. In respect of one Corporation viz. Central Warehousing
Corporation, CAG has the right to conduct supplementary and test audit after audit has
been conducted by the Chartered Accountants appointed under the statute governing the
Corporation.

3 Reports in relation to the accounts of a Government Company or Corporation are
submitted to the Government by CAG under the provisions of Section 19-A of the
Comptroller and Auditor General’s (Duties, Powers and Conditions of Service) Act, 1971,
as amended in 1984.

+ The Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2014 has been prepared in two
volumes. This is Volume 1 of the Audit Report and contains 31 individual audit
observations relating to 28 PSUs under the control of seven Ministries/Departments.
Volume II contains 37 individual audit observations pertaining to 18 PSUs under the
control of seven Ministries/Departments. Instances mentioned in this Report are among
those which came to notice in the course of audit during 2013-14 as well as those which
came to notice in earlier years. Results of audit of transactions subsequent to March 2014
in a few cases have also been mentioned.

5. All references to ‘Companies/Corporations or PSUs’ in this Report may be
construed to refer to ‘Central Government Companies/Corporations’ unless the context
suggests otherwise.

6. The audit has been conducted in conformity with the Auditing Standards issued by
the Comptroller and Auditor General of India.







Report No. 21 of 2015 (Volume I)

[ EXECUTIVE SUMMARY ]

Introduction

This Report includes important audit findings noticed as a result of test check of
accounts of records of Central Government Companies and Corporations
conducted by the officers of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India under
Section 619(3) of the Companies Act, 1956 or the statutes governing the particular
Corporations.

The Report contains 31 individual observations relating to 28 PSUs under 7
Ministries/Departments. The draft observations were forwarded to the Secretaries
of the concerned Ministries/Departments under whose administrative control the
PSUs are working to give them an opportunity to furnish their replies/comments
in each case within a period of six weeks. Replies to 15 observations were not
received even as this Report was being finalised. Earlier, the draft observations
were sent to the Managements of the PSUs concerned, whose replies have been
suitable incorporated in the report.

The paragraphs included in this Report relate to the PSUs under the administrative

control of the following Ministries/Departments of the Government of India:

Ministry/Department (Number of
PSUs involved

Number
paragraphs

of

Number of paragraphs
in respect of which
Ministry/Department’s
reply was awaited

. Atomic Energy
(BHAVINI, NPCIL and UCIL)

1

. Civil Aviation
(AAI, AICL, ACIL and AIL)

.. @oal
(BCCL and SECL)

. Commerce and Industry
(NINL, MMTC, PEC, STC and
STCL)

. Consumer Affairs, Food and Public
Distribution
(CWC and FCI)

. Development of North Eastern
Region
(NERAMAC)

. Finance
(IIFCL, MCX-SX, NIAC and
SPMCIL)

vii




Report No. 21 of 2015 (Volume I)

8. Irregularities in payment of
entitlements by CPSEs
(CIL, MCL, ECL, NCL, WCL,
CCL and CMPDIL)

Total

31

15

4. Total financial implication of audit observations is ¥ 6,179.35 crore.

5. Individual Audit observations in this Report are broadly of the following nature:

crore in nine paras.

two paras.

seven PSUs at the instance of Audit.

X Non-compliance with rules, directives, procedure, terms and conditions of
the contract etc. involving ¥ 4,931.56 crore in 16 paras.

<> Non safeguarding of financial interest of organisations involving I 808.29

<> Defective/deficient planning involving X 432.37 crore in three paras.
> Inadequate/deficient monitoring involving X 1.41 lakh in one para.
< Non-realisation/partial realisation of objectives involving ¥ 7.13 crore in

The Report also contains a para relating to recoveries of ¥ 56.60 crore made by

viii




Report No. 21 of 2015 (Volume I)

II Highlights of some significant paras included in the Report are given below:

Ministry of Civil Aviation (MoCA) and Airports Authority of India (AAI) failed to bring
to the notice of Airports Economic Regulatory Authority (AERA) the provisions of
Shareholders Agreement which mandated affirmative vote of AAI till AAI held 10 per
cent equity shares in Delhi International Airport Limited (DIAL), in respect of special
resolution under the Companies Act, 1956 and Reserved Board Matters. This led to levy
of Development Fee by DIAL, resulting in additional burden on the travelling public of
X 3,415.35 crore out of which an amount of ¥ 2,841 crore has been collected upto March
2014 and the balance will be collected upto April 2016.

(Para 2.2)

Trade in agro commodities by the State Trading Corporation of India Limited (STC),
PEC Limited and MMTC Limited highlighted mismanagement, possible fraud,
negligence and absence of financial prudence. As the entire activity of identifying
supplier, buyer, storage, arranging for shipment, etc. was performed by the associates
which are private parties, it is a moot point whether these would qualify to be termed as
‘trading activity’. In fact, the three CPSEs failed to assess credit worthiness of associates
and have been involved in providing finance to risky ventures without adequate
safeguards. Resultantly, they suffered losses because of inadequate security against the
amount financed and they were also not able to secure the pledged stock safely.
Inordinate delays in disposal of un-lifted material and in taking decision to invoke the
'risk sale' clause as also release of stock on the basis of PDCs indicated culpability on the
part of the Management. Though each CPSE has Government nominees on the Board of
Directors, nothing came to notice to show that they had effectively protected the interests
of the Government by insisting on adequate safeguards.

(Para 4.1)

The MCX Stock Exchange Limited (the Company) was incorporated on 14 August, 2008.
Multi Commodity Exchange of India Limited (MCX) and Financial Technologies (India)
Limited (FTIL) were its promoters. The Company had entered into long term agreements
with its related party FTIL that entailed various restrictive clauses as well as high costs.
Further, the PSU Banks had 67 per cent shareholding as on 31 March 2010 and had their
nominees on the Board of the Company during 30 April 2010 to 20 September 2012.
These nominees of PSU banks on the Board of the Company did not review these
unfavourable agreements and failed to protect the interests of the banks they represented.
Despite present action by new management, by way of suspension of various agreements
with FTIL, the liability due to restrictive clauses in these agreements would continue as
only interim action to suspend only a few agreements has been taken (January 2015).

(Para 7.2)

India Infrastructure Finance Company Limited (Company) conducted its operations of
borrowing funds and lending the same for various infrastructure projects under SIFTL




Report No. 21 of 2015 (Volume 1)

Audit observed that funds borrowed by the Company were not based on detailed working
of requirements and resulted in excess borrowings. Moreover, funds were borrowed at
higher cost upto ¥ 37.56 crore by issuing bonds for 25 years’ tenor' instead of 15 years’
and 20 years’ tenor. Besides, the borrowing from LIC was done at higher than prevailing
market rates incurring extra cost of ¥ 21.57 crore.

Audit further observed that under lending operations the Company

. Compromised on compliance of guidelines regarding appraisal of the loan
proposal by the lead bank, obtaining guarantee for recovery of loan from lead
bank and failed to protect its financial interests.

. Was likely to suffer a loss of ¥ 8.11 crore due to absence of standard operating
procedures to safeguard its interests against quitting of lead/other lenders of the
consortium.

. Lost business opportunity to the extent of ¥ 1,064.94 crore in 13 loans by not

agreeing to finance the cost overruns, though the loans were restructured by the
Company after having ensured their financial viability.

Despite having been modified a number of times, both the Refinance scheme and the
Takeout finance scheme remained unattractive.
(Para 7.1)

Air India Charters Limited (Company) renewed dry lease of four aircraft disregarding the
rationale for acquisition of 18 new aircraft, shortage of crew and loss making routes
which led to unfruitful expenditure of ¥ 405.83 crore between March 2011 and May 2014
towards lease related charges.

(Para 2.5)

Lapses in implementation of post shipment finance scheme by STC led to non-recovery
of dues of ¥ 347.70 crore. Discounting of export documents of dubious legality conceded
by EXIM Bank, were also noticed besides infructuous expenditure on insurance premium
of ¥ 17.07 crore.

(Para 4.4)

AAI did not take action as per its credit policy and allowed M/s Kingfisher Airlines
Limited to continue its operations on credit basis even after withdrawal of the credit
facility. AAI also did not act timely on the advice of MoCA to take all legal means beside
encashing bank guarantee of the airlines. This resulted in loss of revenue of ¥ 172.69
crore apart from loss of interest of ¥ 117.03 crore (up to February 2014).

(Para 2.3)

There was inordinate delay in formulation of a policy regarding levy of airport charges
and allotment of land to flying clubs and the attempt of framing policy in 2007, did not
bear any result even till August 2014. In the absence of timely action and mechanism to
verify the eligibility under Category I or II flying clubs, which were involved in other
commercial activities and also otherwise not entitled to avail the benefits of concessional
rates, these continued to enjoy the same. Further, in the absence of any agreement with
the parties, most of the flying clubs raised disputes regarding rates and did not clear their

' Implies tenure or period of loan or bond as used by the Company in its records.

X




Report No. 21 of 2015 (Volume I)

dues. Moreover, AAI suffered losses due to delay in identification of sites and issue of
required clearances.
(Para 2.1)

Dankuni Coal Complex (DCC) was established at a cost of ¥ 147 crore in 1990 as a unit
of Coal India Limited (CIL) based on the recommendations of the Fuel Policy
Committee, 1974 of Government of India (GOI), and the Working Group Nos. 9 and 10
of the Planning Commission (1974). Later, CIL handed over DCC to South Eastern
Coalfields Limited (SECL) for running the plant on operating lease basis in April 1995
and renewed the lease subsequently at an annual lease rent of ¥ 7.50 crore followed by
further renewal of lease w.e.f. 1 April 2010 at X 1 per annum.

Audit observed that DCC did not operate efficiently since inception so as to achieve
financial viability. DCC did not take effective measures to control environmental
pollution. The Unit has been sustaining substantial loss (X 650.97 crore as on 31 March
2014). Audit examination revealed:-

. Operation far below installed capacity as there was no capital infusion for
revival/capital rehabilitation of the plant

. Outdated technology

. Poor offtake of gas by customer

. Non-remunerative price obtained from customer

. Poor sale of by-products

. Absence of marketing strategy.

Neither DCC, nor SECL or CIL took any coordinated and productive steps to address the
core issues pointed out above which would have helped DCC to get its financial health
restored.

(Para 3.3)

Audit reviewed activities and other matters relating to execution of purchase orders in
Bharatiya Nabhikiya Vidyut Nigam Limited (BHAVINI). Audit examination revealed
that:

° As BHAVINI had entrusted (December 2003) all the activities to CMM, NPCIL
pertaining to its procurement contracts, it had paid ¥ 46.07 crore till March 2014,
as service charges excluding taxes.

s BHAVINI had not formulated an independent procurement manual so far
(November 2014) and procurement manual of NPCIL was being followed on the
grounds that the same was found adequate and comprehensive.

B No timeline was prescribed for various stages of the procurement processes such
as for placement of purchase orders after receipt of indents and for receipt of
materials after placement of purchase orders. There was delay in the placement of
100 purchase orders (76 per cent) out of a sample of 131 Purchase orders selected
for audit. The delay ranged from one day to 1092 days with a median delay of 158
days.

. Norms with regard to mode of tendering were not strictly followed. Out of 131
purchase orders, in 125 purchase orders the value exceeded ¥ 50 lakh each for

X1



Report No. 21 of 2015 (Volume 1)

which only public tenders were to be called. However, public tenders were called
only in 71 cases (57 per cent).
Though BHAVINI had set up its own CMM division in May 2004, the same had
not yet taken over the activities from NPCIL due to lack of in-house expertise in
the matter.

(Para 1.1)

Audit reviewed the policy framework of Uranium Corporation of India Limited (UCIL)
for managing different types of contracts, the tendering system and the post-contract
management. Audit observed that:

UCIL had no works contract manual for contract finalization, delegation of
powers, post-contract management, etc.
UCIL was required to commence e-procurement in respect of all procurements in
excess of ¥ 10 lakh from the month of May 2013. The Company went about
implementation of e-procurement in a haphazard manner with inadequate
preparatory work and assigned (April 2014) the job to M/s ITI which was in
progress (January 2015).
There were delays at various stages of purchase order finalisation process as
compared to the time limits prescribed in its purchase manual. Delay was noticed
in 59 to 83 per cent cases selected for audit which was in the range of one to 768
days.
Though UCIL had prescribed a norm of 180 days in its purchase manual for
finalising public tender, it did not lay down any timeline for finalisation of works
contracts. Audit observed that there were delays ranging from 12 to 541 days in
finalisation of 16 out of 29 works contracts selected for Audit.
UCIL evaluated performance of vendors and classified them as 'Excellent', "Very
Good' and 'Good'. However, there was no ‘Poor’ rating. Further, the entire
exercise of vendor rating proved futile as these were not considered at the time of
placement of purchase orders.

(Para 1.2)

A review of procurement contracts in Nuclear Power Corporation of India Limited
(NPCIL) revealed that it did not:

make proper assessment of the available material before floating tenders for
manufacture of steam generators for Kakrapar Atomic Power Project - 3&4. As a
result, material valuing ¥ 17.51 crore, which could be issued to the suppliers as
free issue material (FIM), remained blocked in its inventory;
ensure economy in the tendering process as it had incurred additional expenditure
of ¥6.01 crore due to non-consideration of the impact of local taxes during
evaluation of bids and non-placement of purchase order on a supplier within the
validity period of his price bid and subsequent placement of order on a different
supplier at a higher price; and
prescribe any time frame for completion of tendering procedure after receipt of an
indent due to which the completion dates stipulated in the contracts did not match
with the desired dates of delivery given in the indents.

(Para 1.3)

Xii



Report No. 21 of 2015 (Volume I)

There are co-insurance arrangements between the PSU insurance companies and the
private insurance companies. Under co-insurance, one Company (known as the “lead
insurer”) underwrites the insurance business and shares a part of that business with other
public/private insurance business.

Significant audit findings in the Co-insurance arrangements entered into by New India
Assurance Company with the private insurance companies are as under:

Company has no specific policy or guidelines for co-insurance business where
role of the lead insurance Company and that of the client are significant in
determining the terms and conditions of the insurance contract.
The Company assumed risk without recording the most vital information like
Incurred Claims Ratio and details of the risk such as location of the risk, total
exposure, break up of Sum Insured etc.
Risk inspection was not carried out by the Company nor was the Inspection report
of the lead insurer obtained before acceptance of the risk. The Company paid an
amount of ¥ 21.78 crore in settlement of 6 out of 25 such claims.
Justification notes with the approval of the Competent Authority, for the
acceptance of the risk, were not available in 38 cases reviewed by Audit and 12
out of them were having Sum Insured (SI) exceeding X 500 crore.
Co-insurance risk was accepted at a rate lower than that quoted by the Company at
the time of participation in the tender for 100 per cent share in nine out of 38
cases. The difference in premium amounted to I 2.02 crore and the Company
settled 3 claims for X 2.27 crore.

(Para 7.4)

Review of implementation of Passenger Reservation and inventory system in Air India
Limited, Mumbai revealed the following:-

Lack of (i) integrated single IT platform and (ii) required linking to Finance
Module with manual interventions due to absence of automated interfaces
resulting in the underlying risk to data integrity.
Pricing, despite being the key element of Passenger Reservation System, was out
of scope of the system. The risk of manual errors (either intentional or un-
intentional) could not be ruled out.
System design deficiencies and lacunae in customization resulted in un-reconciled
revenue of ¥ 136.84 crore and long outstanding debts of ¥ 113.94 crore.
Lack of in-built relational integrity between related data resulted in a situation
whereby the system allowed purchases without proper user requests, purchase
quantity exceeding the requirement and materials received before placing orders.
Non mapping of business rules in the system resulted in accounting ¥ 5.35 crore
as revenue contrary to its Accounting Policy and blocking of bookings under
higher priced tickets in companion free scheme.

(Para 2.7)

Xiii



Report No. 21 of 2015 (Volume I)

10 CPSEs did not adhere to the DPE guidelines with respect to payment of allowances

and perks to its employees by restricting the same within the maximum ceiling of 50 per

cent and made irregular payment of ¥ 573.10 crore for the years 2007-08 to 2013-14.
(Para 8.1)

Xiv



Report No. 21 of 2015 (Volume I)

[ ~ CHAPTER I: DEPARTMENT OF ATOMIC ENERGY J

Bharatiya Nabhikiya Vidyut Nigam Limited
V& | Procurement contracts
1.1.1 Introduction

The Government of India (GOI) approved (September 2003) setting up of a Prototype
Fast Breeder Reactor (PFBR) at Kalpakkam, Tamil Nadu at an estimated cost of I 3492
crore. The GOI also approved (September 2003) formation of a Special Purpose Vehicle
(SPV) under the Companies Act, 1956 for implementation of the PFBR project.
Accordingly, Bharatiya Nabhikiya Vidyut Nigam Limited (BHAVINI) was formed
(October 2003) by the Department of Atomic Energy (DAE) as a public limited company
for constructing the PFBR with a capacity of 500 megawatt electrical (MWe).

1.1.2  Procurement system in BHAVINI

All the activities pertaining to purchase contracts, namely, processing of indents,
tendering, commercial evaluation of the bids, finalisation and placement of purchase
orders and all other matters pertaining to execution of purchase contracts had been
entrusted by BHAVINI to Contract and Material Management unit of Nuclear Power
Corporation of India Limited (CMM, NPCIL). The services of CMM, NPCIL for
processing of all large value purchase contracts for PFBR had been availed on service
charges at the rate of 1.75 per cent up to a cumulative total purchase order value of not
more than ¥ 1,000 crore and at one per cent of the value thereafter, plus service tax and
other statutory levies as applicable. The terms of payment of the service charges
stipulated payment of 50 per cent of services charges upon placement of purchase order
and that of remaining 50 per cent upon receipt of items.

1.1.3 Audit scope, objectives and methodology

The procurement activities of BHAVINI were reviewed to assess whether:

. BHAVINI was able to develop necessary expertise to carry out procurement
activities independently;

“ the procurement system had laid down appropriate timelines for completing
various stages of procurement in order to ensure timely placement of purchase
orders and receipt of materials; and

. the prescribed guidelines for tendering and procurement were duly adhered to by
BHAVINI.

Out of a total of 4,647 purchase orders placed by BHAVINI up to 31 March 2013, 131
purchase orders valuing ¥ 2,259.99 crore were selected for audit which represented 73 per
cent of the total purchase orders value (X 3,110.59 crore) up to March 2014. The audit




-

Report No. 21 of 2015 (Volume I)

was conducted during July 2013 to September 2013 and covered the period up to 2012-
13. Subsequently, audit observations were further updated during 2014.

1.1.4 Audit findings

The PFBR project was to be completed within seven years of sanction i.e., by September
2010 at an estimated cost of ¥ 3,492 crore. However, the project could not be completed
on time and therefore, the GOI approved (April 2012) extension of completion schedule
of the project by four years up to September 2014 with date of commencement of
commercial operations as 31 March 2015. Besides, the GOI also approved (April 2012)
proposal (May 2009) of BHAVINI for revision in cost of the project to X 5,677 crore. The
reasons for time and cost overruns in the project were attributed by the Management to
factors such as delay in obtaining Government sanctions, damages due to tsunami,
significant increases in prices of raw materials and labour rates, changes in designs and
specifications, impact of taxes and duties, etc. Audit, however, observed that in addition
to the aforesaid factors, inability of BHAVINI to develop in-house expertise for
undertaking procurement activities independently and deficiencies in the existing
procurement system and procedures of BHAVINI were also responsible for delay in
completion of the project and cost overruns. These deficiencies are discussed in the
succeeding paragraphs.

1.1.4.1 Over-dependence on NPCIL for procurement
(a) Outsourcing of procurement function to NPCIL

BHAVINI had entrusted (December 2003) all the activities pertaining to its procurement
contracts to the Contracts and Material Management (CMM) division of NPCIL. Further,
BHAVINI approved (July 2004 and August 2005) a proposal for payment of service
charges to CMM, NPCIL for processing of various purchase contracts for PFBR
components at 1.75 per cent of the purchase order value up to a cumulative total value of
% 1,000 crore and one per cent of the purchase order value thereafter, exclusive of service
tax and statutory levies, as applicable. BHAVINI had paid ¥ 46.07 crore to CMM, NPCIL
till March 2014, as service charges excluding taxes, on purchase orders valuing
% 2,759.16 crore. Audit observed that though BHAVINI had set up its own CMM
division in May 2004, the same had not yet taken over the activities from NPCIL due to
lack of in-house expertise in the matter.

The Management stated (October 2013) that service contract was placed with NPCIL to
process high value contracts as NPCIL had an established set up in the nuclear sector. All
decisions of procurement were taken by competent authorities in BHAVINI and CMM,
NPCIL was working only as an executing agency.

The fact, however, remains that by entrusting NPCIL with the entire gamut of activities
relating to procurement such as processing of indents, tendering, evaluation of bids, price
negotiations, placement of orders, etc., BHAVINI virtually transferred full control to
NPCIL and decision-making by BHAVINI in procurement related matters became a mere
formality.




Report No. 21 of 2015 (Volume I)

DAE stated (December 2013) that BHAVINI had created its own CMM wing and all
purchase orders were being placed internally which was evident from the fact that out of
4647 orders up to 31.03.2013, 4528 orders were placed by BHAVINI internally without
taking assistance of NPCIL. Only 119 orders were placed by NPCIL.

The reply is not acceptable as out of total 4647 purchase orders valuing ¥ 3,110.59 crore
placed by BHAVINI up to March 2013, 4528 orders amounting to ¥ 526.81 crore (17 per
cent) only were processed by BHAVINI itself. This indicates that BHAVINI processed
only small value orders and was entirely dependent on NPCIL for high value
procurement.

(b) Adoption of procurement manual of NPCIL

BHAVINI has not formulated an independent procurement manual so far (November
2014). Instead, the procurement manual of NPCIL was followed by BHAVINI on the
grounds that the same was found adequate and comprehensive. Audit, however, observed
that as BHAVINI was formed as a Special Purpose Vehicle for fast breeder reactor
projects, it needed to develop its own procurement manual.

DAE stated (December 2013) that a committee had already been constituted (June 2013)
to review the procurement manual and BHAVINI would soon have its own manual for
procurement. However, the Management confirmed (December 2014) that the manual
was still under finalisation.

1.1.4.2 Deficiencies in procurement system

(a) Absence of timeframe for different procurement stages

Audit observed that no timeline was prescribed for various stages of the procurement
process such as for placement of purchase orders after receipt of indents and for receipt of
materials after placement of purchase orders. As a result, there were undue delays in
placement of orders and receipt of materials. In absence of any laid down timeline in
NPCIL procurement manual for placement of orders, Audit made an assessment of delay
in placement of purchase orders with reference to the time frame* of 180 days, 90 days
and 60 days in case of public, limited and single tenders respectively. The result of the
audit assessment is summarised in the following table:

Table 1
Delay in placement of purchase orders

Mode of | Total cases | Number of cases | Percentage of | Range of | Median

tender selected for | where delay in | cases where delay | delay delay
audit placement of POs | in placement of | (days) (days)

was observed POs was observed

Public 75 60 80 3 to 1092 213

Limited | 33 26 79 1 to 826 115

Single 23 14 61 4 to 350 130

Total 131 100 76 1to 1092 158

*The time limits of 180 days, 90 days and 60 days for placement of purchase orders in case of public
tender, limited tender and single tender respectively as prescribed in the purchase manual of Uranium
Corporation of India Limited, which is also in the administrative control of the DAE, were adopted.




S

Report No. 21 of 2015 (Volume I)

As may be seen from the above table, out of 131 purchase orders selected for audit, there
was a delay in the placement of 100 purchase orders (76 per cent). The delay ranged from
one day to 1092 days with a median delay of 158 days. The median delay in case of
public, limited and single tenders worked out to 213 days, 115 days and 130 days
respectively.

Audit observed that no uniform timeline had been prescribed for receipt of materials after
placement of purchase orders. Instead, different delivery periods were fixed in different
purchase orders. However, actual receipt of materials did not conform to the delivery
period mentioned in the purchase orders. Test check of 25 purchase orders revealed that
there was a delay ranging from 5 months to 55 months in receipt of ordered
materials/components.

While accepting the audit observation, the Management stated (October 2013) that delays
were taking place from tender to supply of material due to complexities involved in the
first of its kind reactor, technical deliberations and price negotiations. DAE endorsed
(December 2013) the reply of the Management.

(b) Non-adherence to prescribed mode of tendering

BHAVINI had outsourced (December 2003) its major procurement activities to NPCIL.
Besides, BHAVINI had also developed its own CMM group and adopted procurement
manual of NPCIL for undertaking procurement activities. Audit observed that norms laid
down in the procurement manual of NPCIL with regard to mode of tendering were not
strictly followed by BHAVINI. As per norms laid down in the procurement manual, in
case of purchase order valuing more than ¥ 50 lakh, open/public tender was to be called.
The mode could be changed with proper justification into limited tender with approval
from competent authority. However, it was observed that even for high value purchases
valuing more than ¥ 50 crore, public tenders were not called and instead limited tenders
and even single tenders were invited. The mode of tendering adopted for procurement in
the 131 cases selected for audit was as shown in table 2 below:

Table 2
Mode of tendering adopted by BHAVINI

(X in crore)
Value of purchase | Public tender Limited tender | Single tender Total
order No. Value No. Value | No. Value | No. Value
Above X 50 crore 6 882.55 2 162.26 | 3 411.31 | 11 1456.12
X 5 crore to X 50 crore | 22 339.96 13 237.70 | 7 90.65 42 668.31
1 crore to 35 crore 21 73.82 0 0 6 26.27 27 100.09
50 lakh to X 1 crore 22 16.88 17 12.16 6 5.11 45 34.15
Sub-total (A) 71 1313.21 32 412.12 | 22 533.34 | 125 2258.67
Below X 50 lakh (B) 4 0.78 1 0.11 1 0.43 6 1.32
Grand total (A+B) 75 1313.99 | 33 412.23 | 23 533.77 | 131 2259.99

As may be seen from the above table, out of 131 purchase orders, in 125 orders the value
exceeded X 50 lakh each for which only public tenders were to be called. However, public
tenders were called only in 71 cases (57 per cent) and limited and single tenders were
called in 54 cases (43 per cent). On the contrary, out of 6 purchase orders valuing less




Report No. 21 of 2015 (Volume I)

than ¥ 50 lakh, public tenders were called in 4 cases (67 per cent) and limited and single
tenders were called in 2 cases (33 per cent). This indicates that the tendering was done in
an arbitrary manner without giving consideration to the guidelines laid down in the
procurement manual. Thus, the tendering system failed to ensure transparency and
effective competition.

The Management stated (October 2013) that limited tender was primarily followed for
complex components owing to limited skilled industry available in the country. It was felt
scientifically prudent to go with the time-tested experienced players as most of the
nuclear and reactor components were being done for the first time. Public tender had been
adopted for all components in the conventional system. Single tender was resorted to for
specific jobs which could not be made in a competitive bidding method and where there
was only single source.

The reply is not acceptable as the guidelines given in the procurement manual had
classified the mode of tendering on the basis of value of purchase order and not on the
type of items to be purchased. BHAVINI needed to carry out extensive market research to
locate new vendors and to bring in competition instead of awarding the contracts to
known suppliers only.

While endorsing the reply of the Management, DAE stated (December 2013) that the
decisions on mode of tender had been taken by the appropriate authority as defined in the
manual. Public tender dispensation had been given in all the tenders wherever the
estimated value of indent was more than X 50 lakh, by the respective approving authority.
Thereby, the guidelines of procurement manual were followed in all cases.

The reply is not acceptable as deviations from the prescribed mode of tender on the basis
of approval by the competent authority needed to be an exception and not common
occurrences. However, the reply of DAE and the above audit analysis indicate that the
guidelines given in the procurement manual on the mode of tendering were frequently
violated.

Conclusion

NPCIL was associated with the construction, commissioning and operation of Fast
Breeder Reactor Project at Kalpakkam on the directive of the Government of India.
However, BHAVINI had outsourced all the activities pertaining to the procurement
contracts to NPCIL against payment of service charges. Though BHAVINI had set-
up its own CMM division in May 2004, the same had not yet taken over the activities
from NPCIL due to lack of in-house expertise in the matter Besides, BHAVINI did
not formulate its own procurement manual and followed the manual of NPCIL. No
timelines were prescribed in the procurement manual for various stages in the
procurement process due to which there were delays ranging up to 1092 days in the
placement of purchase orders after receipt of indents. The guidelines prescribed in
the procurement manual in respect of the mode of tendering were not strictly
adhered to which prevented BHAVINI from ensuring transparency and competition
in the tendering process.




Report No. 21 of 2015 (Volume I)

Audit recommendations and responses of DAE

Recommendations of Audit

Response of DAE

In view of the aforesaid findings, it is
recommended that BHAVINI may
consider:

The recommendations given by Audit are
solicited.

» developing in-house expertise for
undertaking procurement activities
independently in an efficient and cost-
effective manner.

» In-house expertise has been developed
to take up the future projects.

» formulating its own procurement
manual and laying down norms for
each stage of procurement.

» Separate procurement manual will be
made for BHAVINI. A committee has
been constituted for this purpose in
June 2013 and working on it actively.

» adhering strictly to the guidelines
framed in the procurement manual in
order to minimise time and cost

» BHAVINI will continue to make all
out efforts to adhere to the guidelines
in the procurement manual.

OvVerruns.

DAE has accepted the second and third recommendation made by Audit. In respect of the
first recommendation, the response of DAE is not acceptable in view of the fact that
BHAVINI processed only small value orders and was entirely dependent on NPCIL for
high value procurement (refer para 4.1.1), which indicates that development of in-house
expertise to carry out procurement activities independently was yet to be achieved.

Uranium Corporation of India Limited

1.2 Contract Management

1.2.1 Introduction

Uranium Corporation of India Limited (UCIL/Company) was incorporated on 4 October
1967 as a public sector enterprise under the administrative control of the Department of
Atomic Energy (DAE) with the objectives of mining ore and processing the same for
production of Uranium concentrate. The entire production of Uranium concentrate by the
Company is purchased by the DAE. The Company has its Corporate office at Jaduguda,
District East Singbhum, Jharkhand. It has seven mines and two processing plants in
Jharkhand State.

1.2.2  Scope of audit

Audit examined the procedures governing finalization of works/procurement contracts by
the Company, tendering process, placement of purchase orders and execution of
contracts. A period of four years from 2010-11 to 2013-14 was covered in audit.

1.2.3 Audit objectives

Audit was conducted to assess whether:

. the Company had a well-defined policy framework for managing different types
of contracts and the same was duly adhered to;




Report No. 21 of 2015 (Volume I)

® the tendering system was transparent and ensured efficiency, economy,
effectiveness and fair competition; and

. the post-contract management was effective so as to ensure compliance to the
agreed terms and conditions of the contracts.

1.2.4 Audit criteria

Audit criteria were derived from the following:

o Purchase manual of the Company;
o Terms and conditions of the contracts/ purchase orders; and
. Minutes of the meetings of Board of Directors and its sub-committees.

1.2.5 Audit methodology and sample size

Audit was conducted on the basis of examination of records relating to
works/procurement contracts entered into by the Company, collection of information
through questionnaires and audit requisitions, verification of replies of the Management
to the preliminary audit enquiries and discussion with the Management. The purchase
orders and works contracts finalised during 2010-11 to 2013-14 for the activities in
Jharkhand State were selected for audit.

Out of the 18001 purchase orders (POs) and 1921 works contracts valuing I 1308.63
crore finalized by the Company during the period 2010-11 to 2013-14, a sample of 160
POs/contracts (131 POs and 29 works contracts) with aggregate value of ¥ 494.81 crore
was selected for audit. The sample was selected on the basis of stratified random
sampling method and consisted of 18 contracts/POs valuing more than I 5 crore, 46
contracts/POs from those valuing in the range of X1 crore to I 5 crore and 96
contracts/POs from those valuing less than T one crore. The selected sample thus
represented 37.8 per cent of the total contract value.

1.2.6 Audit findings

1.2.6.1 Policy framework for Contract Management

(a) Absence of works contract manual

The activities of the Company have increased manifold since its incorporation in 1967,
yet no “Works Contract Manual® was prepared to lay down the guidelines for contract
finalisation and execution, delegation of powers, post-contract management, etc. in order

to ensure that the best practices, system and procedures were followed uniformly by all
the units of the Company.

While accepting the audit observation, the Management stated (May 2014/January 2015)
that the review of the manual was at final stage and it was likely to be placed in the Board
of Directors’” meeting to be held during fourth quarter of 2014-15.




Report No. 21 of 2015 (Volume I)

(b) Delay in commencement of e-procurement

The Ministry of Finance instructed (March 2012) that all the Ministries/ Departments of
the Central Government, their attached and subordinate offices may commence e-
procurement in respect of all procurements with estimated value of ¥ 10 lakh or more in a
phased manner. As per the time schedule prescribed by the Ministry of Finance, the
Department of Atomic Energy (DAE) and its attached subordinate offices were required
to commence e-procurement from the month of December 2012 and May 2013
respectively. The Board of Directors (BOD) of the Company decided (December 2012) to
float public tender for awarding the contract for implementation of e-procurement. The
purchase department of the Company, however, issued (January 2013) limited tender
enquiry to three vendors without making any assessment of the scope and specifications
of work. Due to incomplete details, response to the limited tender enquiry was received
only from one vendor. The Company, therefore, decided (July 2013) to cancel the limited
tender and float public tender containing full details in order to ensure better participation.
While the procedural formalities for public tendering were in progress, the Company
decided (November 2013) to explore the possibility of adopting e-tendering and e-
procurement services offered by another agency, namely, M/s ITI which was already
offering its services to DAE. Accordingly, the Company assigned (April 2014) the job of
implementation of e-procurement which was in progress (January 2015).

Audit observed that non-assessment of the requirements and specifications of work and
issue of limited tender enquiry delayed the commencement of implementation of e-
procurement besides violating the decision of the BOD to float public tender in the
beginning itself.

While accepting the audit observation, Management stated (January 2015) that many of
the units/ departments under DAE had availed services of ITI in implementing e-
procurement to maintain uniformity.

The fact, however, remains that the Company went about the implementation of e-
procurement in a haphazard manner with inadequate preparatory work leading to
inordinate delay as against the targeted time of implementation i.e. May 2013.

(c) Non-adherence to time schedule for finalising purchase orders

Audit observed delays at various stages of purchase order finalisation process as
compared to the time limits prescribed in its purchase manual. The following table depicts
the time taken by the Company in issuing purchase enquiries and placing purchase orders
after receipt of purchase requisitions during the period 2010-11 to 2013-14:

Stage of Time No. of No. of | Percentage | Delay | Median

procurement Mode of | limit cases delayed | of delayed | range Delay
tender (days) | examined cases cases (days) | (days)

Time taken for | Public 1 to

placement of | tender 180 47 39 83 768 121

purchase orders | Limited 8 to

after receipt of | Tender 90 67 57 85 522 73




Report No. 21 of 2015 (Volume I)

purchase Single 11 to
requisition Tender 60 17 10 59 116 54
Time taken for | Public 4to

the issue of | tender 30 47 30 64 757 60
purchase

enquiries after

receipt of

purchase Limited 1 to
requisition Tender 15 67 52 78 280 55

As may be seen from the table, there was a median delay of 60 days and 55 days in issue
of purchase enquiries for public tender and limited tender respectively. Further, the
median delay in placement of purchase orders in case of public, limited and single tender
was 121 days, 73 days and 54 days respectively.

Thus, out of the sample of 131 purchase orders selected for audit, there was delay in
placement of 106 purchase orders with a median delay of 80 days. Audit observed that the
delays in consolidation of purchase requisition, deciding the mode of tender, opening of
bids and negotiations with the suppliers contributed to the overall delay in the placement
of purchase orders by the Company.

Management stated (May 2014/January 2015) that efforts were being made to achieve
placement of purchase orders as per the time schedule prescribed in the purchase manual.

(d) Absence of norms for finalization of works contracts

In order to avoid time and cost overrun, it is necessary that the contracts are finalized
within reasonable time. To this end, a definite time schedule needs to be followed for
completion of different stages in the finalisation of contracts. Audit observed that though
the Company had prescribed a norm of 180 days in its purchase manual for finalising
public tender, it did not lay down any timelines for finalisation of works contracts.
Considering the norm of 180 days prescribed for finalising public tender, Audit observed
that there was a delay ranging from 12 days to 541 days in finalisation of 16 out of 29
work contracts selected for Audit. The major reasons for the delay were revisions in cost
estimates and scope of work, delayed provision of budget for works, refloating of tenders
due to poor response, repeated changes in notice inviting tenders (NIT) before issue, etc.

Management stated (July 2013/May 2014 and January 2015) that the timelines for
finalisation of the tender would be covered in the Works Contract Manual which was
under draft stage and likely to be adopted soon.

(e) Non-realisation of EPF dues from contractors

As per Section 30(2) and (3) of the Employees Provident Fund Scheme, 1952, the
contractors are required to pay to the principal employer (viz. Company) Employees
Provident Fund (EPF) dues recovered from the employees engaged by him together with
an equal amount of his contribution and administrative charges. Upon receipt of the EPF
contributions from the contractors, the principal employer has to remit the same to the
Regional Provident Fund Commissioner. Further, as per section 36-B of the Scheme,
every contractor shall, within seven days of the close of every month, submit to the




Report No. 21 of 2015 (Volume I)

principal employer a statement showing the recoveries of contributions in respect of
employees employed by or through him. For ensuring necessary compliance in this
regard, the work orders issued by the Company to the contractors also contained a clause
to this effect.

A test check of the running account bills in case of 8 work orders revealed that the
contractors did not remit the EPF dues amounting to ¥1.34 crore to the Company.
However, the Company neither deducted the EPF dues from the contractors’ bills nor
obtained from them any proof of payment of EPF dues to the Regional Provident Fund
Commissioner.

Management stated (May 2014) that instructions had been issued (May 2014) to the
concerned officers for ensuring compliance to the statutory regulations. The Management
further stated that in larger contracts, the Company was ensuring deposit of EPF with the
statutory agency and was collecting the necessary documents.

The fact, however, remains that in case of the 8 works orders commented upon by Audit,
the Company did not ensure deposit of EPF dues. Besides, compliance to statutory
provisions was required in all cases of contracts irrespective of their value.

1)) Redundant exercise of vendor rating

The Company evaluated the performance of vendors on the basis of three parameters viz.
right quality, right quantity and right delivery and accordingly assigned a numerical rating
to the vendors. Based on the numerical ratings, the vendors were classified as Excellent,
Very good and Good. Audit, however, observed that there was no ‘Poor’ rating for
unsatisfactory performance and the vendors with zero numerical rating were also
classified as ‘Good’. Besides, the vendor ratings were done separately by each unit of the
Company due to which vendors for the same item were evaluated differently by different
units. Further, the entire exercise of vendor rating was futile as the ratings were not
considered at the time of placement of purchase orders. Audit also observed that different
vendors existed for the same items at different units due to absence of common
codification in the vendor database of the Company.

Management stated (July 2013) that the vendor evaluation system developed by Tata
Consultancy Services was adopted (April 2012) on trial and the system would be
updated/corrected in due course of time based on the experience of this trial. Management
further stated (January 2015) that the efforts to develop common codification of material
were underway which would also effect vendor codification thereby improving the
vendor rating system.

1.2.6.2 Tendering system
(a) Non-monitoring of credentials of the bidders

The Company issued (October 2010) a public tender for purchase of High carbon steel
grinding rod. Only two bidders viz. M/s Chandi Steel Industries Limited and M/s Balaji
Ispat Udyog submitted their offers. Audit observed that these two parties were associates
of each other and were having their registered offices at the same place. As the two

10




Report No. 21 of 2015 (Volume I)

bidders were inter-related parties, this was practically a single bidder submitting two bids
and therefore the tender should have been cancelled and re-floated. However, the
Company evaluated the bids separately which indicates that there was lack of monitoring
in respect of the credentials of the bidders by the Company.

Management stated (May 2014/January 2015) that the procurement had been done from
the lowest bidder through public tendering and as per the records available with the
Company, the bidders were two different companies having separate registration and
licences.

The reply is not acceptable as the financial statements of the bidders clearly indicated that
the two bidders were inter-related. The Company, therefore, needed to exercise due
diligence before awarding the contract.

(b) Excess expenditure on advertisement at higher than prescribed rates

As per clause 3 of the New Advertisement Policy (effective from 2 October 2007) of the
Directorate of Advertising and Visual Publicity (DAVP), all Central Government
Ministries/ Departments/attached and subordinate offices/field offices shall route their
advertisements through DAVP. PSUs, Autonomous bodies and Societies of Government
of India may issue all advertisements directly at DAVP rates to empanelled newspapers.

Audit, however, observed that the Company did not ask the newspaper publishers to
accept DAVP rates for printing its advertisements/NITs. Instead, the Company violated
the above directions and got its advertisements published through M/s Ridge Advertising
and Marketing Consultants, Ranchi at commercial rates which were much higher than the
DAVP rates. This resulted in extra expenditure of ¥ 6.22 crore on publishing of
advertisements during the period February 2012 to October 2013.

Management stated (May 2014/January 2015) that clause 3 of the new Advertisement
Policy of DAVP did not make it mandatory for the PSUs to rely solely on DAVP.
Further, DAVP rates for advertisements were not made available to the PSUs by the
Media House owners as the Indian Newspaper Society (INS) had issued (August 2005
and July 2006) circulars communicating that the advertisements from PSUs would be
accepted only on commercial rates and not on DAVP rates.

The reply is not acceptable since it was mandatory, as per the new Advertisement Policy,
for all PSUs to issue advertisements to the empanelled newspapers at DAVP rates. As the
Advertisement Policy of DAVP did not mention about any exemption to the PSUs in this
regard, the contention of Management is not tenable. Further, the New Advertisement
Policy was effective from October 2007 i.e. after the issue of the above stated circulars by
INS and therefore the policy had an overriding effect on these circulars. Moreover, the
sixth Rate Structure Committee, taking cognizance of the non-compliance of new
Advertisement Policy by many PSUs, recommended that the Government may issue a
communication to all Ministries to advise PSUs, Autonomous Bodies and Societies under
their administrative control to release their advertisements at the rate which is not higher
than the DAVP rates.




Report No. 21 of 2015 (Volume 1)

1.2.6.3 Post-contract management

(a) Non-invoking of risk purchase clause

As per clause 11.3 of the purchase manual of the Company, any delay in effecting
supplies by the supplier would call for invoking the penalty clause, procurement of those
materials at the cost of the defaulting party and cancellation of the order ultimately with
the approval of the competent authority. Audit, however, observed that in case of
following two purchase orders where the supplier had defaulted in supplies of common
salt at Jaduguda and Turamdih units of the Company, the aforesaid provisions were not
adhered to by the Company:

SL. PO PO Date Name of the supplier Quantity Quantity
No. | Number ordered supplied
(MT) (MT)
l. 2084 07.02.2012 | M/s Mangalam | 2500 288.83
Enterprises
2. 9701 07.02.2012 | M/s Mangalam | 2500 Nil
Enterprises

Audit further observed that the defaulted quantity of 4711.17 MT was procured from
three other suppliers at an extra cost of ¥ 28.44 lakh. However, the cost was not recovered
from the defaulting supplier in terms of the above clause of the purchase manual.

While accepting the audit observation, the Management stated (July 2013) that a proposal
had been initiated for forfeiture of security deposit against order of Jaduguda which was
likely to be finalized soon. As the party had neither deposited security deposit nor made
any supply against order for Turamdih, the Company did not have any recovery measure
against the default made by the supplier. An effective system to monitor purchase orders
and implementation of post contract penalties would be kept in the revised version of
purchase manual.

Though the Company forfeited (October 2013) security deposit of X 3.41 lakh, however,

no action was taken by the Management as per the risk purchase clause to recover balance
amount of ¥ 25.03 lakh.

Conclusion

The Company had not prepared a works contract manual even after 47 years of its
formation to lay down the guidelines for contract finalisation and execution. There
were delays with a median delay of 80 days in placement of purchase orders after
receipt of purchase requisitions. The Company, though, had a system for assessing
performance of vendors and rating them accordingly but this was not being done in
a centralised manner leading to different ratings for the same item. Besides, vendor
ratings were not considered at the time of placement of purchase orders. The clause
in the purchase manual with regard to risk purchase was also not strictly followed
by the Company.

12




Report No. 21 of 2015 (Volume I)

The implementation of the audit observations which have been accepted by the
Management will be followed up in subsequent audit.

Recommendations of audit and response of the Management

In view of the aforesaid findings, it is recommended that the Company may consider:

Recommendations of Audit

Reply of the Management (January 2015)

» Formulating a comprehensive works
contract manual laying down
guidelines and time schedule for
various  activities in  contract
finalisation and execution.

» The works contract manual has been

formulated by the Company and is
under finalisation for putting up before
the Board of Directors.

» Developing a centralised vendor
rating system for assessment of
performance of vendors and utilizing
such information for deciding on the
award of future contracts.

The vendor rating system is under trial
stage and once the rationalization of
uniform material coding is introduced,
the assessment of performance of
vendor will be done uniformly.

Adhering strictly to the timelines
prescribed for placement of purchase
orders and other provisions of the

Efforts are being made to adhere to the
timeline prescribed in the purchase
manual for placement of purchase

purchase manual. order in most practicable manner.

The matter was reported to the Department of Atomic Energy in December 2014; their
reply was awaited (March 2015).

Nuclear Power Corporation of India Limited
1.3 Procurement Contracts
1.3.1 Introduction

Nuclear Power Corporation of India Limited (Company) is a wholly owned Central
Government Company incorporated on 17 September 1987 under the administrative
control of Department of Atomic Energy (DAE) with the objective of operating atomic
power stations and implementing the atomic power projects for generation of electricity
in pursuance of the schemes and programmes of the Government of India under the
Atomic Energy Act, 1962. The Company is responsible for design, construction,
commissioning and operation of nuclear power reactors. The mission of the Company is
to develop nuclear power technology and to produce nuclear power as a safe,
environmentally benign and economically viable source of electrical energy to meet the
increasing electricity needs of the country. The Company is presently operating 20
nuclear power plants under seven atomic power stations with a total installed capacity of
5680 mega-watt electrical (MWe).

1.3.2 Organisational set-up for procurement activities

NPCIL has a separate unit under the control of Executive Director, Contract and
Materials Management (C&MM) which is responsible for catering to the needs of

13




Report No. 21 of 2015 (Volume 1)

operating stations and also of ongoing projects in terms of procurement of machinery,
materials and equipments based on requirements by sites/stations and Procurement
Directorate. High value contracts (X 5 crore and above) for procurement including those
for major power projects are entered into by C&MM, Mumbai unit. The C&MM units
located at seven® sites also enter into contracts as per financial powers delegated to them
under NPCIL Headquarters instructions (July 2011). The Company does not have a
manual on Contract Management. However, the codified instructions on procedures to be
followed for entering into procurement contracts have been prescribed by NPCIL
Headquarters through delegation of financial powers issued from time to time.

1.3.3 Audit Objectives

The audit was conducted during July 2013 to September 2013 to assess whether:

o the requirements were properly assessed before floating the tenders;
. tendering process ensured transparency, economy and competitiveness; and
o contractual terms and conditions were duly complied with and the contracts were

executed within the schedule time.
1.3.4 Audit criteria
Audit criteria were derived from the following:

Circulars/ instructions of NPCIL Headquarters on procurement of materials;
Terms and conditions of tender documents and purchase orders/contracts;
Delegation of financial powers;

Milestones projected in the detailed project reports for major projects; and
Policy/directions of Government of India on mega power projects.

1.3.5 Scope of Audit and sample size

Audit assessed the adequacy of the procurement systems and procedures in ensuring
economy, transparency and competitiveness in procurement of materials. Audit also
examined the extent of compliance to the instructions/guidelines laid down by the
Company for procurement activities and fulfillment of contractual obligations by the
Company. The records maintained by the CMM unit at Mumbai were examined in audit.
Out of a total of 177 contracts entered into by the Company upto the year 2012-13, a
sample of 33 contracts was selected on the basis of stratified random sampling method as
detailed below:

Particulars | Range of value Number of Money value of Percentage of
of contracts contracts contracts Selection of contracts
& in crore) in terms of
Total | Selected Total Selected Number Value
Ongoing Less than ¥ 30 78 8 1173.79 181.46 10 15
contracts crore
including T 30 crore to 24 2 937.79 88.96 8 9

* Tarapur (Maharashtra), Rawatbhata (Rajasthan), Kalpakkam (Tamil Nadu), Narora (Uttar Pradesh),
Kakrapar (Gujarat), Kaiga (Karnataka) and Kudankulam (Tamil Nadu)

14




Report No. 21 of 2015 (Volume I)

contracts T 50 crore
entered into | More than ¥ 50 56 17 14969.70 6829.28 30 46
prior to | crore
2010-11
Contracts Less than ¥ 30 14 1 221.56 12.47 7 6
completed crore
during T 30 crore 1 1 30.00 30.00 100 100
2010-11  to | to ¥ 50 crore
2012-13 More than ¥ 50 4 4 360.07 360.07 100 100
crore
Total 177 33 17692.91 7502.24 19 42

The selection of contracts for audit was done with a view to ensure greater coverage of
contracts having relatively high value and of those which were completed during the three
years ended on 31 March 2013. The selected contracts were entered in respect of four
ongoing projects viz. Kakrapar Atomic Power Project- units 3 and 4, Gujarat (KAPP 3 &
4) and Rajasthan Atomic Power Project-units 7 and 8, Rajasthan (RAPP 7 & 8); and four
completed projects viz. Rajasthan Atomic Power Project- units 5 and 6, Rajasthan (RAPP
5 & 6) and Kaiga Atomic Power Project-units 3 and 4, Karnataka (Kaiga 3 & 4).

1.3.6 Audit findings

The audit findings have been classified under three major heads viz. Pre-tendering
requirements, tendering and award of contracts, and execution of contracts, as discussed
in succeeding paragraphs.

1.3.6.1 Pre-tendering requirements
(a) Improper estimation of requirement of materials

The Company placed (March 2009) purchase orders on M/s Larsen & Toubro Limited
(L&T) and Bharat Heavy Electricals Limited (BHEL) for manufacture and supply of four
steam generators each for KAPP 3 and KAPP 4 respectively. The value of purchase
orders for each of the two manufacturers was I 345 crore. Besides, the Company also
supplied free issue material (FIM") valuing % 16.65 crore to each of them.

Both the manufacturers expressed (March 2010) difficulties in procuring certain materials
and welding consumables required for fabrication of the steam generators and they had
requested the Company to issue those items so that the work could be expedited.
Accordingly, the CMM wing forwarded (March 2010) the list of 75 items that could be
issued as additional FIM from its stores to the manufacturers and requested them to
intimate their requirements. The Contractors, M/s L&T and M/s BHEL intimated
(March/April 2010) the requirement of 40 items and 26 items respectively to the
Company and requested for issue of these items as additional FIM. However, the wing
eventually decided (July 2010) to issue only three items to each of them and the
remaining material valuing I 17.51 crore was retained by the Company in its stores. The

Y Free issue material (FIM) is the surplus material remaining in the inventory of NPCIL from the
previous procurements and is issued to the contractors in the subsequent purchase orders by adjusting
their cost in the value of purchase orders.




Report No. 21 of 2015 (Volume I)

reasons for issue of only three items each to the two manufacturers against their
requirements of 40 and 26 items were not found on record.

Audit observed that as per the Company's instructions (July 2004) the indenting officer
should refer to the list of usable surplus stock items for their possible use before raising
an indent. Though the Company had issued certain items as FIM while placing the
purchase orders on the parties, the aforesaid instructions were not followed scrupulously
as significant quantity of certain other items were also available with the Company which
were neither included in the list of original FIM nor were given as additional FIM even
after being demanded by the manufacturers. This resulted in unwarranted blocking of
material worth ¥17.51 crore in the inventory which also entailed increased carrying cost.

The Management stated (October 2013) that as the tender was divided between BHEL
and L&T, it was a considered decision that the items/materials that could be issued
equally to both the manufacturers were included in the list of FIM while preparing the
estimates for the tender. As majority of the items pointed out by Audit were not sufficient
to be divided equally between the two manufacturers, the same were not included in the
list of FIM.

The reply of the Management is not acceptable as it was evident from the list of surplus
items not included in the tender, that these were available in sufficient numbers and could
have been divided between the two bidders. Moreover, the instructions of the Company's
Headquarters (about referring to the list of surplus items before raising indent) did not put
any restrictions in case of division of order. Thus, it was not binding on the Company to
divide the surplus items equally between the two manufacturers.

The Management further stated (January 2015) that though the Company's instructions
did not put any restrictions in case of division of order, the indenting officer while
deciding the items to be issued as FIM at tender stage considered equal availability of
items for Steam Generator before giving it to the manufacturers. Further, additional FIM
demanded by the manufacturers could not be issued as it was not feasible to ascertain the
market prices of these materials. These materials would be considered for issue as FIM in
future projects with due consideration to economy.

The reply confirms the audit observation that whole of the surplus material was not
considered for FIM at the tender stage in contravention to the Company's instructions
(July 2004). Further, the contention of the Management that additional FIM could not be
issued due to non-feasibility of ascertaining their market price is not acceptable since cost
of additional FIM was fixed by the Company after considering the market price and the
same was duly intimated to the parties at the time of offering (March 2010) the list of
additional FIM.

1.3.6.2 Tendering and award of contracts

(a) Non-consideration of tax element during evaluation of bids

The Company floated (July 2009) a two-part public tender for manufacture and supply of
End shield assemblies and components for KAPP 3 & 4 and RAPP 7. In respect of
KAPP-4, two bidders, viz. M/s Larsen & Toubro Limited (L&T) and M/s Walchandnagar
Industries Limited (WIL) were found (December 2009) to be qualified after techno-

16



Report No. 21 of 2015 (Volume I)

commercial evaluation. After evaluation of price bids, the Company placed (March 2010)
the purchase order on L&T who had been found to be the L1 bidder.

Audit observed that of the two technically qualified bidders, L&T was subject to higher
Value Added Tax rate of 12.5 per cent as both the KAPP site as well as L&T’s unit at
Hazira were situated in Gujarat, whereas WIL was subject to a lower rate of 2 per cent on
account of Central Sales Tax. Audit further observed that though the basic price inclusive
of transportation (X 60.25 crore) quoted by L&T was lesser than that quoted by WIL
(X 62.50 crore), the price inclusive of taxes quoted by L&T (X 68.36 crore) was higher
than that quoted by WIL (X 63.84 crore). However, while evaluating the price bids of the
two bidders, the Company did not consider tax element for comparison of prices. The
non-inclusion of tax element in price bid evaluation resulted in selection of L&T as L1
bidder and consequent placement of purchase order with additional commitment of X 4.52
crore (% 68.36 crore minus T 63.84 crore).

The Management stated (February 2012) that in case of project procurement, where fiscal
concessions are applicable, bid evaluation criteria were indicated in tender documents
which provided that the price bid evaluation would be done on the total of summary
prices (i.e., ex-works price, transportation and transit insurance). The Management also
added (May 2012) that as per instructions (May 1999) of the Ministry of Power, sales tax,
local levies and octroi shall not be considered for the purpose of evaluation of bids for
capital goods supplied to Mega Power Projects under deemed export status.

The Management further stated (January 2015) that in case of nuclear power projects, the
deemed export benefits are available in case of competitive bidding as opposed to
International competitive bidding (ICB) vide paras 8.2(j) and 8.4.7 of Foreign Trade
Policy 2009-14.

The reply of the management is not acceptable as the Foreign Trade Policy 2009-14
extended the status of Deemed Exports to the supply of goods to nuclear power projects
through competitive bidding also as opposed to ICB provided the goods were
manufactured in India. Benefits listed under the Foreign Trade Policy 2009-14 to be
extended under the deemed exports were (a) Advance Authorization, (b) Deemed Export
Drawback, and (c) Exemption from terminal excise duty. Further, as per the Ministry of
Power’s instructions (May 1999) read with DPE guidelines (August 1997), sales tax, local
levies and octroi shall not be considered for the purpose of evaluation of bids only in
respect of international competitive bidding. Since the tender was floated for manufacture
and supply of End Shield assemblies inviting domestic manufacturers to bid, extending
benefits under the Ministry of Power's Office Memorandum of May 1999 applicable to
international competitive bidding was not justified.

(b) Failure to place purchase order within price validity period

The Company floated (May 2010) a two part public tender for procurement of 2000
modules of Phosphor Bronze Wire Mesh® for use in KAPP 3 & 4 and RAPP 7 & 8

* Phosphor Bronze Wire Mesh is used as internal packing material for distillation columns in nuclear
power projects. Distillation columns are required for upgradation of isotopic purity of heavy water (used
in nuclear reactor) from the downgraded heavy water.

17




Report No. 21 of 2015 (Volume I)

projects. In response to the tender, the Company received bids from five bidders. Based
on the technical evaluation (July 2010), all the five bidders were found technically
qualified, but they were capable of meeting only part of the requirement of the above
projects. Therefore, based on the recommendations of the evaluation committee, all the
five bidders were technically approved (July 2010) to deliver the quantity as per their
assessed capacities, as shown below:

SL Name of the Bidders Price per Position of Number of
No. module quoted | the bidder modules
by the bidder recommended to
(§9) be ordered
1 M/s Haver Standard India Private. 80,000 L1 1000
Limited (HSIL)
2 | M/s Evergreen Technologies 1,00,884 L2 500
Private. Limited, Mumbai (ETPL)
3 |M/s Paper Machine Wire 1,02,500 1.3 600
Industries (PAMWI)
4 | M/s Three Gee Engineers Private. 1.33.525 L4 250
Limited
5 | M/s Champion Manufacturing 2,10,000 L5 250
Company, Hyderabad

It was further decided that the order would be placed on L1 bidder for their maximum
proposed quantity followed by L2 and so on till the total requirement was met. During
price bid evaluation (September 2010), M/s HSIL which had quoted the price of X 80,000
per module emerged as L1 bidder. As L1 was eligible for only 1000 modules against the
total requirement of 2000 modules, the Company asked L2 and L3 bidders to match the
price of L1. M/s ETPL (L2) expressed their inability to match L1 price but agreed to
reduce their quoted price of ¥ 1,00,884 per module to ¥ 90,796 per module. M/s PAMWI
(L3) agreed to match L1 price of ¥ 80,000 per module. A committee meeting was held
(September 2010) wherein it was recommended to place the purchase orders (PO) for the
first 1500 modules on M/s HSIL (L1) and M/s PAMWI (L3) at L1 price and to include an
option in their purchase orders for increasing the PO quantity by the remaining quantity
(500 modules) after one year on the same unit rate and other commercial terms and
conditions prevailing in their POs, if their performance was found satisfactory during one
year. Further, if the above condition was not acceptable to the parties, order would be
placed on M/s ETPL for the remaining 500 Modules at their negotiated price.

Accordingly, POs were placed (October 2010) on M/s HSIL (1000 modules) and M/s
PAMWI (500 modules) at a price of ¥ 80,000 per module. Subsequent to the placement of
POs, the Company requested (25 October 2010) the bidders to inform whether they
agreed for supplying additional quantity of 500 modules after one year at the price of
% 80,000 per module. The replies from the parties were received by the Company on 8
November 2010 wherein they had expressed their inability to supply additional quantities
at the same rate. On 30 November 2010, the Company requested M/s ETPL to extend the
validity of their offer upto 20 December 2010, though the same had already expired on 29
November 2010. However, M/s ETPL refused (2 December 2010) to extend the validity
of their offer. The Company, therefore, issued (January 2011) a single part limited tender
to the above five bidders and based on the evaluation of bids, placed (May 2011) an order

18




Report No. 21 of 2015 (Volume I)

on M/s Three Gee Engineers (L1) for supply of the balance 500 modules at a price of
% 1,06,525 per module.

Audit observed that though the Company had received intimations from M/s HSIL and
M/s PAMWI on 8 November 2010 regarding their inability to supply additional 500
modules, the Company did not place the PO on M/s ETPL within the price validity period
viz., upto 29 November 2010 at their negotiated price of ¥ 90,796 per module. Thus, the
non-placement of PO within the price validity period at the lower price of ¥ 90,796 per
module and subsequent placement at a higher price of ¥ 1,06,525 per module resulted in
additional expenditure to the extent of ¥ 1.49 crore (including taxes, duties and
transportation).

The Management stated (October 2013/January 2015) that the time taken was only for
correspondence with M/s HSIL and M/s PAMWI to get additional supplies at the same
price. Upon refusal by both the parties, option to place the order for balance quantity on
M/s ETPL was exercised and letter dated 30 November 2010 was sent seeking extension
of the validity of their offers at the negotiated price to which they did not agree.

The reply was not tenable as M/s HSIL and M/s PAMWTI had conveyed their inability to
supply the additional quantity at the same rate on 8 November 2010. Therefore,
considering the fact that the offer of M/s ETPL was valid only up to 29 November 2010,
timely action should have been taken to place the order for the balance 500 modules on
M/s ETPL instead of placing it at a higher rate on M/s Three Gee Engineers.

(c) Time limit for completion of tendering procedure not laid down

Audit observed that the Company did not prescribe any time limit for completion of
tendering procedure and placement of purchase order after receipt of an indent. A review
of the time taken in finalisation of contracts revealed that the time gap from the date of
indent to the date of award of contract ranged between 3 months to 20 months due to
which the completion dates stipulated in the contracts awarded did not conform to the
desired dates of delivery as given in the indents.

The Management stated (January 2015) that recommendations for time limits of different
activities involved from receipt of indent to placement of purchase order had been
submitted to competent authority and were under process for approval.

(d) High variance between cost estimates and actual value of contracts

As per NPCIL instructions (July 2011) on ‘Delegation of Financial Powers’, while
working out the estimated cost of an item all prevailing cost elements thereof as well as
market conditions such as inflation, recession, competition etc. as on the date of indent
should be taken into consideration so that the estimated cost so worked out is comparable
with the market price, with the given specification/quality of product.

A review of the 33 contracts selected for audit revealed that there was wide variation in
estimates made and the final values of the contracts entered into by the Company. The
variance of actual values as against the estimates ranged from 0.28 per cent to 78 per cent




o

Report No. 21 of 2015 (Volume 1)

on the lower side and 6 per cent to 71 per cent on the higher side. Thus, the purpose of
the estimation of costs was not fully achieved.

The Management stated (November 2013) that estimates were made on the basis of
engineering judgment, variation in the market, segment bidders, type of industry and
many other factors. Due to those factors, a variation of 10 per cent to 20 per cent was
expected with respect to estimated cost.

However, as the variation in 16 cases was more than 20 per cent, Audit is of the view that
the cost estimation needs to be more realistic.

In response, the Management further stated (January 2015) that the concerned sections
had been advised to take due care while preparing estimates.

1.3.6.3 Execution of contracts

(a) Avoidable payment of compensation due to non-release of work front

The Company placed (September 2002) four purchase orders on the erstwhile M/s BSES
(now M/s Reliance Infrastructure Limited (RIL)) for supply, erection and commissioning
of electrical system package for KAIGA 3 & 4 and RAPP 5 & 6 as per the following

details:
SL PO Project Item Value %) Contractual date of
No. No completion
1 6043 | KAIGA-3&4 Supply 95,34,48,652 | KAIGA-3 -30.06.2006
2 | 6044 | KAIGA-3&4 Erection & 10,19,13,173 | KAIGA-4 - 31.12.2006
Commissioning
3 6039 | RAPP-5&6 Supply 86,17,42,223 RAPP-5 - 30.03.2007
e 6040 | RAPP-5&6 Erection & 9,54,82,289 RAPP-6 - 30.09.2007
Commissioning

The work in respect of all the four projects was delayed as the Company could not release
the work front to M/s RIL on time. Besides, the delay was also caused by non-availability
of adequate manpower and other inputs by the Company. As the delay was entirely
attributable to the Company, the Board of Directors (BOD) decided (March 2009) to
extend the delivery dates in respect of KAIGA-3 and KAIGA-4 upto 6 May 2007 and 31
October 2008 respectively without levy of liquidated damages. Further, the BOD also
approved (March 2009) payment of ¥ 1.60 crore to M/s RIL as compensation towards
extended stay at work site for a period of 10 months and bank commission charges and
insurance premium for the same period. Similarly, the BOD approved (February 2011)
extension in delivery period for RAPP 5 and RAPP 6 upto 15 January 2009 and 12 October
2009 without levy of liquidated damages and also approved payment of X 1.75 crore to M/s
RIL as compensation for extended stay, bank charges and insurance premium. Thus, due to
non-release of work front in time and non-supply of adequate manpower and other inputs,
the Company incurred avoidable expenditure of X 3.35 crore towards compensation paid to
M/s RIL.

While accepting the audit observation, the Management stated (November 2013) that delay
in release of the work fronts was due to delay in civil works. As the delays were

20




Report No. 21 of 2015 (Volume I)

attributable to the Company, the review committee recommended the compensation
payable to M/s RIL. The Management further stated (January 2015) that the concerned
sections had been advised to take appropriate action in this regard in future.

(b) Delay in execution of contracts and consequential effect on completion of
projects

The detailed project reports (DPRs) approved for RAPP 7 & 8 (December 2008) and
KAPP 3 & 4 (January 2009) projected the milestones for completion of various stages of
the projects. As against the milestones projected, the actual/expected time for completion
of significant stages of the projects was as follows:

Milestone Completion date as per DPR Actual/ expected date of completion*
KAPP3 KAPP4# RAPP7 RAPP8* KAPP3 KAPP4# | RAPP7 | RAPP8”
First pour of December | June December | June November | March July September
concrete 2009 2010 2010 2011 2010 2011 2011 2011
Reactor first | December | June December | June November | March July September
criticality 2014 2015 2015 2016 2015 2016 2016 | 2016
Commence June December | June December | May September | January | March
ment of 2015 2015 2016 2016 2016 2016 2017 | 2017
commercial
operation

* Date of first pour of concrete is the actual date. Dates for subsequent stages are expected dates worked out on the
basis of date of first pour of concrete.

# As per DPR, the activities of KAPP 4 would follow with a phasing of six months from those of KAPP 3.
A As per DPR, the activities of RAPP 8 would follow with a phasing of six months from those of RAPP 7.

A review of 27 ongoing procurement contracts pertaining to the under-construction
KAPP 3 & 4 and RAPP 7 & 8 projects revealed that in respect of 17 contracts, there was
a delay ranging from 2 months to 24 months as compared to the contractual dates of
completion. The delay in execution of the contracts would adversely affect the
completion of the project with resultant loss of revenue.

The Management furnished (October 2013) the purchase order-wise reasons for the delay.
It was observed from the reply that the project schedule of KAPP 3 & 4 would be delayed
by 18 to 23 months and that of RAPP 7 & 8 by 15 to 20 months on account of delay in
supply of End shields with reference to the contractual delivery dates (CDD) and the
Master Control Network (MCN). It was also observed that in some cases, the
Management justified the delay by stating that the delays in case of individual POs were
expected to be lesser than project delay.

Audit, however, is of the view that as the delays in completion of the contracts would
result in not only cost overrun but delayed generation of electricity and also loss of
revenue. Vigorous efforts are required to be made by the Management to analyse the
reasons for the delays and take remedial action promptly to ensure timely completion of
the projects.

In response, the Management stated (January 2015) that the concerned sections had been
advised to take appropriate action in this matter for future.

21



Report No. 21 of 2015 (Volume I)

The Department of Atomic Energy endorsed (February 2015) the views of the
Management.

Conclusion

The Company did not make proper assessment of available material before floating
tenders for manufacture of steam generators for KAPP 3&4 projects. As a result,
material valuing 17.51 crore, which could be issued to the suppliers as free issue
material (FIM), remained unutilised in the inventory with consequential increased
carrying cost. The Company did not ensure economy in the tendering process as it
did not take into consideration the impact of local taxes during evaluation of bids
which resulted in additional expenditure of ¥4.52 crore. Further, non-placement of
purchase order on a supplier within the validity period of price bid and subsequent
release of order on a different supplier at a higher price resulted in extra
expenditure of ¥ 1.49 crore. The Company had not prescribed any time frame for
completion of tendering procedure after receipt of an indent which led to mis-match
between the desired dates of delivery given in the indents and the completion dates
stipulated in the contracts. Besides, delays ranging from 2 months to 24 months were
noticed in the execution of 27 ongoing procurement contracts selected for audit.

Recommendations of Audit and response of the Management

In view of the aforesaid audit findings, the recommendations made by Audit and the
response received from the Management are as follows:

Audit Recommendations Response of the Management

» The wusable materials will be
considered for issue as fresh issue
material in future projects with due
consideration to economy.

» The Company should make proper
assessments of materials available in
the inventory before floating the
tenders and supply such materials to
the contractors with due consideration
to economy.

» The recommendations for time limits
of different activities involved from
receipt of indent to placement of
purchase order have been submitted to
competent authority and are under the
process of approval.

» The Company should lay down a
specific time frame for completion of
each stage in the tendering process
after receipt of an indent.

» The concerned sections in NPCIL
have been advised to take appropriate
action in this matter in future.

» The Company should ensure strict
compliance to the terms and
conditions of the contracts.

22




Report No. 21 of 2015 (Volume I)

[ - CHAPTER II: MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION ]

Airports Authority of India
21 Allotment of land for setting up and operations of flying clubs
2.1.1 Introduction

Airports Authority of India (AAI) was formed by merger of International Airports
Authority of India and National Airports Authority and came into existence on 1 April
1995 with the enactment of the Airports Authority of India Act, 1994. Section 11 of the
Act envisaged that AAI in the discharge of its functions under the Act shall act on
business principles. Till formation of AAI, Director General of Civil Aviation (DGCA)
allotted land and hangar spaces to various flying schools/clubs/academies to impart
training and other aviation related activities. This work was taken over by AAI from
1995.

Till 2007, AAI did not have a defined policy for levying charges on flying schools/ flying
clubs. In February 2007, AAI decided to classify flying clubs into two categories which
are as follows:

Category I: - Flying clubs/flying training organization registered as educational societies
and operating on ‘no profit no loss’ basis to be charged nominal rates i.e. @ 10 per cent
of the normal rates.

Category II: - All other flying clubs/institutions to be charged at normal AAI rates for
various services.

There were 32 flying clubs/schools situated at various airports, under the control of AAI,
in India (March 2014). The scope of audit was limited to the review of records at the AAI
Corporate Office and examination of records at five regional headquarters Chennai
(Southern), Mumbai (Western), Delhi (Northern), Kolkata (Eastern and North Eastern)
and Hyderabad for a period of three years ended 31 March 2013; however, the data given
in the para has been updated upto 31 March 2014.

Audit was carried out with the objective to assess efficiency of AAI in framing and
reviewing policy for fixation of charges to be levied on flying clubs and its effective
implementation.

2.1.2 Audit Findings
2.1.2.1 Failure to allot land for setting-up of flying clubs:

Board of Directors (Board) of AAI accorded (21 February 2007) 'in principle' approval
for allotment of land for setting up of Flying Schools/ Aircraft Maintenance Workshops at
different airports by calling Expression of Interest (EOI) subject to availability of land. In

23




Report No. 21 of 2015 (Volume I)

March 2007, AAI invited ‘Expression of Interest’ for setting up of flying schools/aircraft
maintenance workshops at 31 airports after confirmation from the Regional Offices
regarding availability of requisite area of land. A committee was constituted which
invited tenders in phases for setting up of flying schools. The AAI Board accorded
(November 2007) its approval to allot minimum one acre and at the most 2.5 acres of land
subject to availability at each of the airports. Some of the important bidding parameters
were as follows:

(1) Not more than one site will be allotted to a successful bidder even if the bidder
becomes successful at more than one airport.

(i))  In case either or both of the sites are not available at a particular airport, due to
any reason whatsoever, the successful bidder shall have no right for any claim.

(ii1)  The lease of land shall be for a period of 5 years extendable by another 5 years on
mutually agreed terms and conditions.

Audit observed lapses in allotment of land for setting up of flying clubs in the following
cases:

(a) Ludhiana Airport: The successful bidder M/s. Bird Consultancy Services Private
Limited (BCS) quoted a minimum guaranteed royalty of T 23.25 crore for five years apart
from the required license fee. The bidder was offered (November 2007) a choice between
two sites, measuring 1 acre each. Based on their requirement, M/s BCS requested
(November 2007) AAI for an allotment of 2.5 acres of land. AAI, therefore, offered
(December 2007) two sites one of 2.5 acres (approx) and the other of 1 acre, with the
condition that M/s BCS would relocate the flying club at their own cost if it became
necessary to do so for the envisaged development of Ludhiana Airport. In response M/s.
BCS requested (January 2008) AAI to make an alternate arrangement for land allotment.
AAI, however, without considering the same, allotted (July 2009) land measuring approx.
2.5 acres to M/s BCS. M/s BCS, however, turned down the conditional offer and final
award of tender did not take place. As of August, 2014 the envisaged development of
Ludhiana airport has not materialized. Thus, allotment of land to the successful bidder on
a condition not acceptable to the bidder resulted in loss of opportunity to AAI to earn
revenue in the form of minimum guaranteed royalty amounting to ¥ 23.25 crore apart
from the license fee.

(b) Nadirgul Airport: Due to delay on the part of AAI to identify suitable land, the
successful bidder (July 2007) M/s Guru Nanak Educational Trust could be allotted land
only in July 2009. The party, however, declined to accept the allotment due to undue
delay. Thus non identification of the site before calling bids and inordinate delay in
allotment of land to successful bidder resulted in revenue loss of ¥ 2.44 crore to AAI in
the form of minimum guaranteed royalty apart from the license fee.

The Management confirmed the facts (December 2013) relating to non-allotment of land
at Ludhiana and Nadirgul airports and stated that policy on flying schools was under
formulation which would take care of all these issues in future. The above said policy is
yet to be formulated (August 2014).

24




Report No. 21 of 2015 (Volume I)

(c) Behala Airport: Due to delay in identification of the site by AAI, the successful
bidder M/s Trans Bharat Aviation (P) Limited (TBA) was allotted land in June 20009 i.e.
after six months from the date of selection (December 2008). The no objection certificate
(NOC) for construction of hangar was issued by AAI only in July 2010 by which time the
approval obtained by TBA from DGCA for setting up of flying institute was on the verge
of expiry (August 2010). As DGCA denied further extension to TBA, the flying institute
could not be set up. This resulted in revenue loss of T 4.21 crore to AAI in the form of
minimum guaranteed royalty quoted by TBA apart from the license fee.

Though the Management confirmed the facts (November 2013), no comments were
offered for delay in issuance of NOC.

(d) Khajuraho Airport: M/s. Falcon Aviation Academy (FAA) was given formal
allotment letter in November 2009 i.e. after a lapse of almost one year after the date of
selection (December 2008). M/s. FAA expressed its inability to complete the formalities
till 21 January 2010. The AAI, however, decided to forfeit the EMD of the party and to
call for fresh tenders. So far (March 2014), the land has not been allotted to any flying
club. Thus, due to an inordinate delay in issuing formal allotment letter, AAI lost an
opportunity to earn revenue of ¥ 1.65 crore for five years in the form of minimum
guaranteed royalty quoted by FAA apart from the license fee.

The Management confirmed the facts (November 2013); however, no comments were
offered on delay in identification of the site by AAL

It emerges from the above mentioned cases that AAI did not have an efficient system in
place for identification of sites before inviting bids for setting up flying schools at various
airports. There were unreasonable delays in allotment of land to successful bidders
leading to loss of revenue for AAI both in the form of royalty quoted by bidders and the
license fee which could have been earned from these flying schools.

2.1.2.2 Absence of monitoring credentials of flying clubs

Pursuant to AAI’s decision of February 2007 regarding charges to be recovered from
flying clubs, a list of 28 flying clubs falling under category I and 13 under category II was
circulated to all airports in April 2007. All flying clubs covered under category I were
required to produce a current valid certificate in support of their credentials for availing
the benefits of levy of nominal rates, failing which, following course of action was to be
taken:

. 90 days notice to be issued to such flying clubs to stop operations and surrender
land and hangar space occupied by them after clearing outstanding dues.

o License fee be charged from such flying club on normal rates plus 13 per cent of
the gross turnover (GTO) for all activities carried out by them at the respective
airport.

° In case of non compliance with the above, occupation of land and hangar space by

the flying clubs was to be treated as unauthorized and necessary action was to be
taken for eviction.

25




Report No. 21 of 2015 (Volume I)

Audit observed that AAI initiated, only in January 2010, the process of verification of the
credentials for eligibility of category I, though the categorization of the clubs was decided
in February 2007. Thus, due to delay on the part of AAI in executing its decisions, the
following four Flying Clubs were able to evade normal rates for AAI services which
resulted in revenue loss to AAL:

(a) Delhi Flying Club (DFC): DFC was established in 1957 at Safdarjung Airport
and placed (February 2007) in category I. Last agreement with DFC was entered in 1982
for a period of five years, i.e. up to 31 March 1987. Thereafter, the agreement was not
renewed. DFC was not carrying out any flying training/flying related activity since
January 2002. Further, in compliance of instructions issued by AAI in January 2010 for
verification of the credentials for eligibility of category I, DFC also failed to furnish any
credentials in support of their categorization under category I. AAI was also aware that
since October 2007 DFC was letting out allotted land/buildings for commercial purposes
such as, operating IGNOU study centre, conducting interviews for air hostesses and
religious/marriage functions etc.

Audit scrutiny revealed that no bills were raised by AAI to charge applicable license fee
plus 13 per cent of Gross Turn Over (penal rates) and neither any eviction proceedings
were initiated against DFC which had not paid even its outstanding dues as per category |
rates and an amount of ¥ 7.54 crore was recoverable as of March 2014. Had AAI raised
bills as per normal rates, the outstanding amount would have increased to ¥ 19.26 crore
(February 2007 to March 2014).

(b) Bombay Flying Club (BFC): BFC established at Juhu Airport, Mumbai in 1931
and was placed in category I by AAIL. BFC which was a company under the Companies
Act, 1913 till March 2011, was carrying out commercial activities other than flying
training and was also not operating on ‘no profit no loss’ basis. In March 2011, BFC
was converted to a society registered under Societies Act, 1860. However, AAI took
no action to verify and ensure whether BFC was eligible for privileges under category I
and whether the Club was operating on ‘no profit no loss’ basis. Moreover, from 2008-09
onwards BFC had not paid its outstanding dues even as per category I rates and an
amount of T 3.60 crore was recoverable as of March 2014. BFC filed Writ Petition No.
858 of 2012 before High Court, Bombay, against levy of charges by AAI. The Court in its
interim order directed BFC to pay ¥ 2.50 lakh per month with effect from 01-4-2012.

AALI informed (February 2014) Audit that in compliance with court order, BFC paid three
installments totaling ¥ 7.50 lakh and thereafter, in compliance with MoCA instructions
(09 October 2012), AAI decided (November 2012) to keep the order of recovery of
outstanding dues from Category-I Flying Club in abeyance till further orders. Audit is of
view that had AAI raised bills as per normal rates, the outstanding amount would have
increased to ¥ 36.86 crore (February 2007 to March 2014).

(c) Madhya Pradesh flying club (MPFC), Bhopal: MPFC was established at
Bhopal Airport in 1986 and was placed in category I by AAI. MPFC utilized the premises
allotted to them for commercial purposes such as parking/maintenance of aircraft of
private agencies. Audit observed that AAI neither raised bills at penal rates nor did they
initiate eviction proceedings against MPFC. Resultantly AAI failed to raise bills

26




Report No. 21 of 2015 (Volume I)

amounting to X 0.81 crore (from 2008-09 to 2013-14) on account of differential between
normal and nominal rates.

(d) Madhya Pradesh flying club (MPFC), Indore: MPFC was established at Indore
Airport in 1961 and was placed in category I by AAIL Audit observed that the club, which
was registered as a company under the Companies Act 1913, was carrying out
commercial activities other than flight training and hence was not eligible to be placed in
category I. However, neither bills at penal rates were raised by AAI nor eviction
proceedings initiated against MPFC, Indore. MPFC, Indore had not paid even its
outstanding dues as per category I rates and an amount of ¥ 0.80 crore was recoverable
from it as of March 2014. Had AAI raised the bills as per normal rates outstanding
amount would have increased to ¥ 9.10 crore (from 2008-09 to 2013-14).

2.1.2.3 Non realization of dues.

(a) Due to absence of any agreement with flying clubs

AALI issued a circular (May 2007) to all its Airport Directors to review and renew 'land
license' agreements with flying clubs and clarified that any occupation beyond the valid
agreement period would amount to unauthorized occupation, which was to be dealt with
as per penal provisions. It was incumbent upon AAI to enter into fresh agreements with
the parties occupying land/space at various AAI airports, but no such efforts were made
by AAL In the absence of agreements, realization of dues outstanding against such parties
could not be enforced. Airport Directors/Regional Offices had not taken action to renew
the land license agreements. Details of outstanding dues from flying clubs at various AAI
airports, not reaiized in absence of a legally binding agreement were as follows:

Airport Name of the Party Date of Last Agreement | Amount due
Land entered as on March
Allotment 2014
Safdarjung | Delhi Flying Club April 1957 | 1982 for 5 years % 7.54 crore
Begumpet | M/s Andhra Pradesh | August 1982 for 5 years | ¥ 2.24 crore
Aviation Academy 1969
Amritsar | Amritsar Aviation Club | 1962 Up to 1994 % 0.37 crore
Jaipur Rajasthan Flying Club April 1966 | 1966 % 5.77 crore
Guwahati | Assam Flying Club May 1958 No agreement till | ¥ 1.11 crore
date
Kanpur U. P Flying Training | 1952 No records | ¥ 9.57 crore
Instt. (upto April 2012, as available
party surrendered the land
without clearing dues).

Ministry of Civil Aviation (MoCA) advised (09 October 2012) AAI to place the issue of
recovery of dues from category-I flying clubs before AAI Board and keep the order of
recovery of charges in terms of AAI Board resolution of 2007 in abeyance, till
finalization of the policy of the Ministry regarding prescribing the eligibility criteria for
flying clubs for availing facility of nominal rates for various charges payable to AAI
Accordingly, AAI instructed (November 2012) all airports to keep recoveries from




Report No. 21 of 2015 (Volume 1)

category I flying clubs in abeyance till further orders. Audit scrutiny revealed that as of
August 2014, the said policy has not been finalized by MoCA.

Audit also observed that due to lapses on the part of AAI in renewal of land license
agreements, some flying clubs were in occupation of land in excess of allotment as
follows:

Airport Name of the Party Area (in sq. mtrs.)
Allotted Actually occupied Unauthorized
occupation
Safdarjung | Delhi Flying Club 3124 6168.33 3044.33
Begumpet | M/s Andhra Pradesh | 454.42 5593.32 5138.90
Aviation Academy

(b) Salem Airport

(1) M/s International Aviation Academy Private Limited (IAAP) was allotted land in July
2009 at Salem airport and paid the license fee for the first and second year and royalty for
the first year in advance. However, due to delay in commencement of operations in view
of pending approval from DGCA, it could not clear its dues thereafter. IAAP also did not
honour the interim orders (December 2011) of Madras High Court to deposit an amount
of ¥ 50 lakh within a period of six weeks. IAAP started flying activities from 2012. Audit
observed that neither was IAAP evicted nor the dues realized and an amount of ¥ 11.71
crore was outstanding (March 2014) against the club.

(11) M/s. Kohinoor Educational Services Private Limited (KESP) was allotted land at
Salem airport in March 2009 and started flying activities from June 2010. KESP, did not
meet its contractual obligations in terms of payments. However, no action to realize dues
from KESP was taken nor any eviction orders issued by AAIL. An amount of X 11.76 crore
was outstanding (March 2014) against KESP.

The Management while confirming the above facts (November 2013 & March 2014)
stated that eviction proceedings had been started against both clubs.

The fact, however, remains that both clubs continue to occupy AAI land without clearing
their dues.

(c) Kolkata Airport

M/s Multiple Manpower Development Private Limited (MMDPL), Kolkata was allotted
hangar space (510.20 sqm.), built up space (42.73 sqm) and paved land (2700 sqm) for a
period of one year from 5 December 2006 for flying training activities at Behala civil
aerodrome. The above contract was extended up to 31 December 2008 on the same terms
and conditions, except royalty, which was enhanced from 12 to 13 per cent of the total
revenue proceeds.

Notice Inviting Tender (NIT) was called for by AAI (November 2008) for establishing
flying schools on AALI airports. As per the NIT, “those private flying clubs on AAI land
whose license had expired and those whose license is still valid may be allowed to take
part in the tender and in the event of their not being successful in the tender they would

28




Report No. 21 of 2015 (Volume I)

have to vacate the existing premises and hand over the same to AAI”. MMDPL did not
participate in the bid but requested (June 2009) that their contract may be extended for a
period of 5 years. MMDPL also agreed to pay royalty equivalent to that quoted by the
successful bidder and license fee for the space under their occupation. Accordingly, AAI
allotted (January 2009) the area to MMDPL for a period of five years. MMDPL,
however, disputed the calculation of license fee at a higher rate and refused to enter into
an agreement and continued to occupy the space unauthorisedly without making any
payment.

AALI initiated (February 2011) eviction proceedings and passed an eviction order (July
2011) directing MMDPL to pay arrears for the period December 2006 to December 2010
amounting to I 2.46 crore. Thereafter, MMDPL approached the Airport Appellate
Tribunal which dismissed the appeal (February 2013). MMDPL finally approached (July
2013) AAI for execution of fresh agreement and waiver of arrears of license fee and
royalty from 01.01.2009. Later on, AAI initiated legal action against MMDPL in June
2014. An amount of X 8.43 crore was outstanding (May 2014) against MMDPL.

(d) Safdarjung Airport, New Delhi

DGCA had allotted land measuring 825.25 sqm to M/s Delhi Gliding Club at Safdarjung
Airport, New Delhi. However, records relating to allotment were not available with AAI
and no agreement in this regards was found on record. Flying activities were closed at
Safdarjung airport since January 2002.

Audit observed that though Delhi Gliding Club had closed glider flying activities more
than 11 years ago, AAI did not take action to realize outstanding dues amounting to
% 2.48 crore (March 2014) or to get the premises vacated by the club.

2.1.2.4 Aero Club of India

Aero Club of India (ACI), an apex body of over 22 flying/ gliding clubs and other aero
sports organizations was allotted (1984) land measuring 1617.10 sqm at Safdarjung
Airport for a period of 30 years with effect from 19 September 1983 at a nominal license
fee of T 1/- per annum. As per terms of agreement (December 1984) the land license fee
was subject to revision. Though AAI raised the bills at revised rates (2007)
retrospectively from 1986 onwards, it could not realize dues and X 2.77 crore were
outstanding against ACI as on 31 March 2014. However, AAI did not take action either to
realize dues or to evict ACI from the premises.

As lease of ACI expired on 18 September 2013, ACI requested (July 2013) MoCA to
extend the lease for another 99 years on the existing terms and conditions. Though such
extension was not in line with the policy of AAI, MoCA proposed to approve extension
of lease period by another 30 years from 19 September 2013 at a license fee of X 1/- per
annum and forwarded the case to AAIL Board of AAI in 157" meeting (December 2013)
accorded approval to the proposal of MoCA, considering it as a special case and
forwarded (February 2014 the case to MoCA for obtaining approval of the competent
authority. ACI was still in unauthorized occupation of the space without clearing the dues
(August 2014).




Report No. 21 of 2015 (Volume 1)

Conclusion

There was inordinate delay in formulation of a policy regarding levy of airport
charges and allotment of land to flying clubs and the attempt of framing policy in
2007, did not bear any result even till August 2014. In the absence of timely action
and mechanism to verify the eligibility under Category I or II, flying clubs which
were involved in other commercial activities and also otherwise not entitled to avail
the benefits of concessional rates continued to enjoy the same. Further, in absence of
any agreement with the parties, most of the flying clubs raised disputes regarding
rates and did not clear their dues. Moreover, AAI suffered losses due to delay in
identification of sites and issuance of required clearances.

The matter was reported to the Ministry in January 2014; their reply was awaited (March
2015).

2.2 Disregard of provisions of Shareholders Agreement by MoCA and AAI resulted
in additional burden on the travelling public in the form of Development Fee in
IGI Airport, Delhi

MoCA and AALI failed to bring to the notice of AERA the provisions of Shareholders
Agreement which mandated affirmative vote of AAI till such time AAI held 10 per
cent equity shares in DIAL, in respect of special resolution under the Companies
Act, 1956 and Reserved Board Matters. This led to levy of Development Fee by
DIAL, resulting in additional burden on the travelling public of ¥ 3415.35 crore.

The Government of India (Gol), in its Order dated 9 February 2009, granted approval to
Delhi International Airport Private Limited (DIAL)" for levy of Development Fee (DF) at
the rate of ¥ 200 per embarking domestic passenger and ¥ 1300 per embarking
international passenger, inclusive of all applicable taxes under section 22 A of the AAI
Act, 1994, purely on an ad-hoc basis, for a period of 36 months with effect from 1 March
2009. One of the conditions of approval was that the final determination of the levy be
made by Gol/Regulator after adequate consultation with users.

The Regulator (Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India—~AERA) after taking
into consideration the revised final project cost informed by DIAL as X 12,857 crore (as
against X 8,975 crore projected to the Ministry in October 2009), sought responses from
stakeholders in its Consultation Paper of 21 April 2011. Airports Authority of India (AAI)
in their submission dated 12 May 2011 before AERA stated that it was not in a position to
make any further contribution towards equity. Further, DIAL too represented to AERA
that as AAI have expressed inability to contribute further equity, it will not be possible to
raise further equity without diluting the equity of AAI /breach of the trigger Debt-Equity
Ratio.

Considering the above, the AERA permitted (14 November 2011) DIAL to levy DF at the
rate of ¥ 200 per embarking domestic passenger and ¥ 1300 per embarking international

¥ A Joint Venture Company (JVC) incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956.

30




Report No. 21 of 2015 (Volume I)

passenger (exclusive of statutory levies, if any) to bridge the funding gap. The levy
commenced with effect from 1 December 2011.

While determining the levy of DF, AERA observed “Clause 3.3.1 read with clause 3.3.3.3
of the Shareholders Agreement (SHA) would seem to indicate that the private participants
are obliged to acquire the equity shares, offered to AAI at the time of further
capitalization and which it does not subscribe”. AERA also stated, “however, irrespective
of the position whether other promoters can bring in further equity or not, in case they are
presumed to be able to bring such equity, the same will lead to reduction in equity stake
of AAI below the current 26 per cent level. Keeping in view of the provisions of the
Companies Act, it will fundamentally alter the special position of AAI in the JVC, i.e.
DIAL. The Authority feels that such fundamental alteration, at least at this stage, does not
appear to be in public interest in as much as AAI is lessor of the airport and ought to have
a special position in DIAL”.

Audit observed that AAI/MoCA" did not bring to the notice of AERA, clause 6.1.1 as
also clause 5.11.1, 5.12.1 and 5.13.2 of the SHA, emphasising the rights of AAI with
respect to Reserved Board Matters and Reserved Shareholders Matters even when it holds
at least 10 per cent of the equity capital of DIAL, thereby affirming AAI’s rights in
respect of special resolution under the Companies Act, 1956 and Reserved Board Matters.

Clause 5.13.2 and clause 6.1.1 of the SHA are reproduced below:

Clause 5.13.2: A resolution of the Board of Directors shall be adopted by the affirmative
vote of the simple majority of the Directors present at a meeting at which a quorum of the
Board of Directors is present. Provided, however, that as long as AAI along with the AAI
Nominees, in the aggregate, holds not less than ten (10) per cent of equity share of the
JVC, any decision in relation to the Reserved Board Matters shall be considered as passed

by a majority vote necessarily requiring the affirmative vote of the Directors nominated
by AAL

Clause 6.1.1: till such time as AAI along with AAI Nominees, in the aggregate hold at
least ten (10) per cent Equity Shares in the JVC, the JVC (or any of its Directors, officers,
agents or representatives) shall not give effect to any decision or resolution in respect of
the Reserved Shareholders Matters, unless the same is approved by the affirmative vote of
AAL

The SHA defines ‘Reserved Shareholders Matters’ as ‘“‘any shareholder resolution
requiring the consent of not less than three-fourths (75 per cent) of the shareholders
voting (special resolution) under the provisions of the Companies Act”. Therefore, it is
seen that the SHA specifically protects the special position of AAI in the JVC till such
point as AAI holds at least 10 per cent of the equity shares of DIAL and as such the rights
of AAI would not be affected to any extent as per the provisions of the Companies Act
even in case its equity was brought below 26 per cent. Similarly, clause 5.11.1, 5.12.1 and
5.13.2 further strengthen the position of AAI in the JVC by way of making it necessary
for AAI nominee to be present to constitute quorum for Board meetings, bestowing upon
AALI the right to nominate a member on any committee/sub-committee constituted by the

* Ministry of Civil Aviation

31



Report No. 21 of 2015 (Volume I)

Board and making it mandatory for any decision in relation to ‘Reserved Board Matters’
to require the affirmative vote of AAI nominee Directors on the Board till such time as
AAI holds 10 per cent of the equity in the JVC.

As the equity contribution of AAI in DIAL was ¥ 637 crore, by pegging AAI share
holding at 10 per cent the other shareholders of DIAL could have contributed capital to
the extent of ¥ 5733 crore (90 per cent of total paid up capital of T 6370 crore) without
affecting any of the rights of AAI either under the provisions of Companies Act 1956 or
under the SHA. As the other shareholders of DIAL had contributed only ¥ 1813 crore
towards the share capital of DIAL, the said shareholders could have brought in additional
capital of ¥ 3920 crore to maintain the required debt-equity ratio and bridge the funding
gap, thereby obviating the need to levy DF on the travelling public.

The Ministry of Civil Aviation (MoCA) is responsible for formulation of national policies
and programmes for the development and regulation of the Civil Aviation sector in the
country and it exercises administrative control over affiliated Public Sector Undertakings
such as the Airports Authority of India. As per MoCA, its Vision is to “enable the people
to have access to safe, secure, sustainable and affordable air connectivity services with
World-Class Civil Aviation Infrastructure”. As such, MoCA/AAI are responsible for
protecting the interest of the public at large and in this capacity, it was incumbent upon
them to bring to the notice of AERA, the relevant provisions of SHA which would have
provided for infusion of equity by the shareholders other than AAI to bridge the funding

gap.

This failure on the part of MoCA/AAI led to levy of Development Fee amounting to
% 3415.35 crore out of which ¥ 2841 crore has been collected upto March 2014 and the
balance amount will be collected upto April 2016.

MoCA replied (May 2014) as under:

(a) AAI required funds for execution of projects at Chennai and Kolkata airports and
upgradation of various facilities at select airports, as such it informed AERA
about its inability to make any further contribution towards equity. AAI also
indicated that the JVC i.e. DIAL could still maintain the trigger debt-equity ratio
in terms of clause 3.3.1 of the Shareholders Agreement by way of infusion of
funds in such form and quantity by the private participants without diluting equity
shareholding.

(b) AERA, while determining DF had considered all other means of bridging the
funding gap for the Delhi airport project and had felt that it was not in public
interest that the lessor of the Delhi airport, i.e. AAI, should have its shareholding
reduced below 26 per cent. It was also felt by AERA that being a public sector
undertaking, AAI would ensure greater support passenger interest. Hence, in order
to have a balance between passengers interest safeguarding, the AERA had
determined the amount of DF in respect of DIAL, keeping the AAI’s equity share
at 26 per cent.

32




(c)

(d)

(e)

Report No. 21 of 2015 (Volume I)

While determining DF, AERA had a reference to OMDA as well as the
Shareholders Agreement in respect of DIAL. The Reserved Shareholders Matters
mentioned in clause 6.1.1 of SHA and detailed under Schedule-4, did not cover
many matters of operational as well financial nature and significance.

Prior to issue of order in the matter of review of levy of DF at Delhi airport,
AERA had enquired from the private participants as well as AAI regarding the
amount of equity/any other means of finance that they plan to employ for bridging
the funding gap. At that stage the DIAL expressed its inability to infuse any
further equity. AAI indicated that it was in a position to infuse I 93 crore in the
JVC. Infusion of additional equity by a shareholder can be done upon a cash call
by the Company. However, DIAL has not made any cash call till date (May
2014).

While determining aeronautical tariffs in respect of Delhi airport, the amount of
DF gets reduced from the Regulatory Asset Base (RAB*). Thus the asset value on
which DIAL is entitled for a fair rate of return stands diminished by the amount of
DF. AERA has not allowed any depreciation on such DF funded assets. Hence, to
that extent, burden on the travelling public through aeronautical tariffs, has been
reduced permanently for all times to come through reduction of RAB on account
of DF.

If AERA had not determined any DF and in case DIAL was also unable to infuse
any additional equity, then there would have remained a funding gap for the
project which would have impacted the timely investment in improvement of
infrastructure/facilities in respect of Delhi airport and would also have resulted in
the airport becoming economically unviable.

Reply of the Ministry is not acceptable in view of the following:

(a)

(b)

Proposal of AAI was contradictory as infusion of debt would have affected the
debt-equity ratio while infusion of equity would have diluted the equity
shareholding. As such the proposal of AAI was practicably not feasible.

Reply confirms that Ministry/AAI did not take cognizance of clause 6.1.1 of SHA
which stipulates that AAI’s affirmative vote is the deciding factor for all
‘Reserved Shareholders Matters’ irrespective of the quorum present and voting.
Thus as per clause 6.1.1 till AAI holds 10 per cent of the equity in the JVC no
decision or resolution on ‘Reserved Shareholders Matters’ can be given effect to
unless it is approved by the affirmative vote of AAI. Effectively, this ensures all
the rights and privileges of a shareholder holding 26 per cent or more equity.
AAI/Ministry failed to bring up before the AERA the special protection given to
AAI by clause 6.1.10f SHA.

* Regulatory Asset Base (RAB) refers to aeronautical assets and any investments made for the
performance of Reserved Activities, owned by JVC but does not include CWIP, working capital,
penalties, Liquidated Damages.




Report No. 21 of 2015 (Volume I)

(c)

(d)

(e)

Further, as per Clause 3.3.3.1 of SHA, AAI shall have option to subscribe for any
subsequent capitalisation of JVC or otherwise. Clause 3.3.3.3 of SHA binds/
obliges the private participants to acquire/subscribe for the shares not opted by
AAI. Thus decision of AAI /MoCA not allowing dilution of equity below 26 per
cent gave opportunity to the private participant to escape their
obligation/responsibility under the SHA to raise additional equity/debt for the
project.

The Ministry’s reply while making mention of ‘many matters of operational as
well financial nature’ does not spell out such matters in specific terms. However,
matters requiring Special Resolution as per Companies Act 1956 are exhaustive
and cover all aspects of operational and financial nature. Therefore, Schedule 3
and 4 of SHA indicating Reserved Board Matters and Reserved Shareholders
Matters (both require Special Resolution), respectively, and matters requiring
Special Resolution as per Companies Act 1956 provide complete protection to
AALI in financial, operational as also all important matters relating to the JVC.
Hence reply is not acceptable.

DIAL’s expressing inability to infuse any further equity indicated its intention of
running the airport with minimal ownership funds. However, no action has been
taken by MoCA/AAI on DIAL for non compliance to clause 3.3.1 and 3.3.2 of
SHA.

MoCA did not provide any details or calculations to support their contention that
burden on the travelling public through aeronautical tariffs, has been reduced
permanently for all times to come through reduction of RAB on account of DF.
The AERA, in their tariff order No. 3/2012-13 dated 24-4-2012 has worked out
Net Target Aero Revenue of ¥ 7660.90 crore for Ist control period of five years
(2010 to 2014) considering the element of DF reduced from the RAB. Audit
worked out the Net Target Aero Revenue of X 8638.06 crore approx. by using the
same data as used by AERA but without considering the element of DF. It may be
seen that if no DF would have been levied, the additional burden (during Ist
control period) on the travelling public through aeronautical tariff would have
been an increase of ¥ 977.16 crore approx. (X 8638.06 crore minus X 7660.90
crore) i.e. ¥ 195.43 crore approx. per year. With passenger traffic at about 35
million during 2011-12, per passenger increase in aeronautical charges would be
around I 55 approx. only as against the DF of ¥ 100/ ¥ 600 being levied
presently*. With the increase in traffic in the coming years the burden on this
account would have been negligible (projected traffic at 37 million for 2013-14).

The reply of the Ministry is at variance with its Press Note dated 16 October 2012,
which stated that if funding gap was met in terms of equity infusion and
proportionate raising of loans by the airport promoter including AAI, the Airport
Development Fee could stand abolished.

*AERA revised with effect from 01.01.2013 the rate of Development Fee in respectof 1GI Airport, New
Delhi as ¥ 100/- per embarking domestic passenger and ¥ 600/- per embarking international passenger

vide Order No. 30/2012-13 dated 28.12.2012

34




Report No. 21 of 2015 (Volume I)

() The fact that the special position of AAI in the JVC would remain unchanged
even if its equity was diluted to 10 per cent was never brought to the notice of
AERA by MoCA/ AAL

2.3 Loss due to failure in taking timely action as per approved credit policy

AAI did not take action as per credit policy and allowed M/s Kingfisher Airlines
Limited to continue its operations on credit basis even after withdrawal of the credit
facility. AAI also did not act timely on the advice of MoCA to take all legal means
beside encashing bank guarantee of the airline. This resulted in loss of revenue of
T 172.69 crore apart from loss of interest of ¥ 117.03 crore (up to February 2014).

Airports Authority of India (AAI) provides aeronautical' and non-aeronautical® services
at various civil airports in the country for which it charges fees and rent from an airline
availing such services. As per credit policy of AAI, approved in 2007, bills are raised on
fortnightly basis, and a credit period of 15 days, from the date of receipt of bills, is
allowed to an airline subject to a security deposit equivalent to two months' billing of the
airline. The credit policy further stipulated levy of interest at the rate of 12 per cent per
annum on delayed payments.

M/s Kingfisher Airlines Limited (KFA) informed (13 April 2005) AAI that they were
scheduled to commence operations from 9 May 2005 and requested for grant of credit
facilities for Route Navigation Facility Charges (RNFC), Terminal Navigation Landing
Charges (TNLC), Landing and Parking Charges, Passenger Service Fees and other
charges levied by AAI from time to time. AAI conveyed (28 April 2005) approval of
credit facility to KFA subject to submission of a bank guarantee of X five crore from a
scheduled bank, in favour of AAI, towards security deposit. KFA deposited on 5 May
2005, the requisite bank guarantee and commenced its operations with effect from 9 May
2005.

KFA was persistently defaulting in making payments to AAI. Dues from the airline
accumulated to ¥ 4.81 crore (against security deposit of ¥ 5 crore) up to 31 December
2005. The position of outstanding dues worsened after KFA took over, in June 2007,
another airline, viz. Deccan Aviation. AAI took up the issue of pending recovery with
KFA from time to time but the position did not improve. AAI informed (02 August 2007)
MoCA that against guarantees of I 25.70 crore available with them, outstanding dues
against KFA had reached ¥ 36 crore. Ministry in response (5 September 2007) advised
AAI to resort to all legal means beside encashing the bank guarantee (BG) of KFA.
MoCA gave identical directions in August 2008 and October 2008, but AAI continued the
credit facility to KFA till 31 May 2011, when the bank guarantee of ¥ 100 crore was
encashed and AAI put operations of KFA on Cash & Carry basis with effect from 1 June
2011. Even after adjusting the proceeds of the BG, an amount of ¥ 217.31 crore remained
outstanding as on 31 May 2011. In the meantime, the outstanding dues against KFA
remained always in excess of the amount of security deposit held by AAL

! Aeronautical services means the facilities and services necessary for safe and efficient operations of the
airport, movement and parking of aircrafts etc.

? Non-aeronautical services are related to passenger services at an airport.

35




Report No. 21 of 2015 (Volume I)

Inspite of repeated commitments, KFA failed to clear the outstanding dues. AAI filed a
suit against KFA in April 2012, at 63" Court, Andheri, Mumbai, under Negotiable
Instruments Act, 1881, for bouncing of cheques amounting to ¥ 136.22 crore. Director
General of Civil Aviation (DGCA) initially suspended (October 2012) the license for
operations of KFA and thereafter, cancelled the same in December 2012. Considering that
the probability of recovery of dues was very low because of (i) stopping of commercial
operations by KFA due to withdrawal of its flying permit/license by DGCA and (i1) in
case of winding up of KFA, priority for payment would be last since AAI's debts were
unsecured; AAI had written off, during year 2013-14, dues of KFA amounting to X
172.69 crore. AAI had also filed (March 2014) a civil recovery suit before the High Court
of Bombay for an amount of ¥ 294.57 crore (including interest up to 28 February 2014).

Audit examination revealed that:

(a) AAL failed to take timely action against KFA for not adhering to the credit policy.
KFA continuously defaulted in making timely payments and the amount of
outstanding dues was more than the available security deposit during majority of
the period of operations of KFA. AAI, however, encashed (May 2011) the
available BG and put (with effect from 1 June 2011) KFA’s operations on cash
and carry basis, only after more than 5 years of default. Even after withdrawal of
credit facility with effect from 1 June 2011, KFA was allowed to operate on credit
basis leading to accumulation of huge outstanding dues against KFA.

(b) MoCA failed to enforce execution of its own directions by AAI. Chairman, AAI
had turned down the request made by CEO, KFA, in a meeting held on 18
November 2008, for allowing a considerable time for settlement of overdues, on
the ground that all other private airlines were settling their dues, and special
treatment only for Kingfisher Airlines was not possible. Scrutiny of minutes of
146" meeting of Board of Directors (which included representative/s from
MoCA) held on 15 December 2011, however, revealed that:

(1) Contrary to the aforesaid stand taken by Chairman, AAI, MoCA/AAI,
accepted the commitments made by CEO, KFA, for payment of overdues
and allowed, as a very special case, KFA to continue the operations of the
airline. Subsequently, the KFA failed to fulfill their commitments.

(i1) On the proposal to file a suit in the Court of Law for recovery of dues and
for attachment of aircrafts of KFA for recovery of outstanding dues, no
specific directions were given by the Board of AAIL

Thus, despite being aware that KFA was a willful defaulter, MoCA and AAI, both
allowed the operations of the airlines to continue even beyond withdrawal of credit
facility and did not take timely action to recover the mounting dues.

AALI replied (October 2014) that they had exercised all measures and controls along with
invoking all legal aspects to realise the dues. It further stated, that MoCA was also
informed of the process of liquidation of outstanding dues from time to time and various
measures as suggested were also taken to realise the dues.




Report No. 21 of 2015 (Volume I)

Reply does not absolve AAI of its failure in taking action as per provisions of credit
policy and allowing KFA to continue its operations even after withdrawal of the credit
facility. AAI also did not take timely action as advised by MoCA. This amounted to
extending undue favour to KFA which resulted in loss of revenue of ¥ 172.69 crore apart
from loss of interest of ¥ 117.03 crore (up to February 2014). Further, MoCA also failed
to enforce its directives and diluted its stand by allowing KFA to continue operations.

The matter was reported to the Ministry in December 2014; their reply was awaited
(March 2015).

2.4  Non-recovery of cost of manpower and absence of provision to safeguard AAl's
interests

As per JV agreement signed with Maharashtra Airport Development Company
Limited (MADC), AAI deployed its manpower at Multi Modal International
Passenger and Cargo Hub Airport at Nagpur (MIHAN) for Operation Support
Period (OSP) of five years from 2009-10 to 2013-14 against payment of manpower
cost by MIHAN India Limited (MIL). Against manpower cost of ¥ 64.99 crore
incurred by AAI, MIL has paid an amount of ¥ 9.09 crore so far (January 2015).
AALI also did not include any clause in the JV agreement to mitigate the financial
risk in the event of non-absorption of AAI employees by the JV partner.

Airports Authority of India (AAI) signed (18 December 2006) a Memorandum of
Understanding with Maharashtra Airport Development Company (MADC) to establish a
Joint Venture Company (JVC), MIHAN India Limited (MIL*) for development and
operation of Nagpur International Airport for a period of 30 years. The MoU inter alia
contained a provision that "the terms and conditions of the AAI staff working with the
JVC shall be same as is being done in the case of Mumbai and Delhi Airports. The
arrangement will be for five years and at the end of this period, the JVC shall absorb 100
per cent of the staff ". The Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) was ratified by the
Board of Directors of AAI and subsequently, Ministry of Civil Aviation (MoCA)
approved transfer of Dr. Babasaheb Ambedkar International Airport, Nagpur to the JVC.

As per Clause 15.2 of the Joint Venture Agreement "as on date of transfer of Nagpur
Airport to the JVC, all employees working at Nagpur airport (except the CNS/ATM
personnel and related support staff) would be placed at the disposal of the JVC for a
period of five years on the same terms & conditions of employment with AAI. At the end
of the five years' period, all such employees shall be absorbed by the JVC on such terms
& conditions which shall not be inferior to their existing terms & conditions which they
are already enjoying as employees of AAI”. After expiry of initial period of five years on
6 August 2014, the period was further extended up to 30 November 2014 and thereafter
up to 31 March 2015.

Audit observed that:

(1) With airport operations being handed over to a JV, AAI employees became
surplus. With a view to mitigate such situation, AAI had inserted a provision in

* Multi Modal International Passenger and Cargo Hub Airport at Nagpur managed by MIHAN India
Limited wherein AAI and MADC were having 49 per cent and 51 per cent equity, respectively.




Report No. 21 of 2015 (Volume I)

the OMDA whereby DIAL/MIAL had committed to pay retirement compensation
in case AAI employees were not absorbed by the new operators. It was noticed
that no such obligation was placed on MIL in the absence of which AAI would be
burdened with the liability of employees who do not get absorbed under MIL.

(i)  As on the date of transfer of Airport to MIL, 155 employees were at disposal of
MIL. These employees are working presently with MIL but till date (March 2015)
MIL has not finalized its HR Policy and Rules and Regulations for inviting offer
of absorption. In absence of an offer from MIL, AAI was not in a position to
obtain willingness of its employees to get absorbed in MIL.

(iii)  AAI has incurred an expenditure of ¥ 64.99 crore towards staff cost for the
employees who are with MIL, for the period from August 2009 to January 2015.
An amount of ¥ 55.90 crore (January 2015) is still outstanding against MIL on
this account.

AALI stated (April 2014) that the outstanding dues were being consistently pursued with
MIL. It further stated (March 2015) that MIL was finalising its HR policy which would
be available soon and further action in the matter would be taken only on receipt of
proposal from MIL.

The reply has to be viewed in the context of a meagre reimbursement of staff cost of
% 9.09 crore (March 2015) by MIL. AALI is silent on the issue as to how it proposes to
deal with the financial liability of employees in the event of their non-absorption in MIL.

The matter was reported to the Ministry in November 2014; their reply was awaited
(March 2015).

Air India Charters Limited

2.5 Unfruitful expenditure due to imprudent acquisition of aircraft on dry lease

Air India Charters Limited renewed dry lease' of four aircraft disregarding the
rationale for acquisition of 18 new aircraft, shortage of crew and loss making routes
which led to unfruitful expenditure of ¥ 405.83 crore between March 2011 to May
2014 towards lease related charges.

Air India Charters Limited (Company) launched low cost operations in April 2005 with a
fleet of three aircraft obtained (April 2005) on dry lease for a period of five years expiring
by April - July 2010. Subsequently, the Company acquired 18 aircraft (new aircraft)
between December 2006 and December 2009 on finance lease’ backed by a guarantee by
the Government of India (GOI). During the same period (2006-07 to 2009-10), AICL also

! Dry lease: A dry lease is a cancellable lease at the discretion of lessor; the lessee being allowed to use
the asset during the lease period by paying lease rental and maintenance reserve as per the lease
agreement. The asset in case of dry lease should be returned to the lessor in the agreed working
condition.

? Finance lease: Finance lease is essentially a financial loan to own the assets and lessee has the right to
utilize the asset throughout its useful life while the lessor retains only legal rights over it during the
lease period.

38




Report No. 21 of 2015 (Volume 1)

acquired four more aircraft on dry lease expiring by March — May 2011. As on March
2010, the Company, thus, had a fleet of 25 aircraft.

The Company returned the three aircraft taken on dry lease in April 2005 on expiry of
their lease term in April-July 2010. Besides, an aircraft of the Company was lost in an
accident in May 2010. Thus, by August 2010, the Company had a fleet of 21 aircraft. The
dry lease of another four aircraft was also due for expiry in March — May 2011. While
deliberating the proposal for renewal of lease these four aircraft, the Board of Directors of
Company (Board) felt (October 2010) that returning the aircraft might be a better option
in view of aircraft utilisation of 10 hours per day against 12 to 14 hours per day expected
from the brand new fleet, cancellation of flights due to non-availability of crew, loss
making routes and idling of 4 out of 21 aircraft for maintenance/stand by. Hence, the
Company felt that returning the dry leased aircraft would enable better utilisation of
remaining flights and savings on cost.

However, the Company approved (January 2011) renewal of dry lease of the four aircraft
on the ground of (i) critical reviews from the local press on withdrawal of flights from
Kerala, (ii) demand from elected representatives from Kerala, (iii) upward trend in airline
industry and (iv) proposed aircraft utilization of 10.9 hours/day and 11.2 hours/day in
Winter 2011 and Summer 2012 respectively along with operating surplus. Accordingly,
dry lease of the four aircraft was continued for three more years up to March/May 2014.
Subsequently, the lease was not renewed and presently (January 2015) AICL has a fleet
of 17 aircraft.

With regard to dry lease of four aircraft in 2006-10 and their continuation for additional
three years during 2011-14, Audit observed the following:

o Acquisition of 18 aircraft was approved (June 2004) by the Company and the
Ministry of Civil Aviation (December 2005) to replace the aircraft taken on dry
lease. In fact, the Company/Ministry had decided that in case Boeing was able to
commence deliveries of aircraft earlier than winter 2006/07, the number of aircraft
to be taken on dry lease would be reduced accordingly. Hence, dry lease of four
aircraft should have been terminated in tandem with receipt of aircraft on finance
lease and certainly on expiry of the lease period in March - May 2011. This was
also supported by the minutes of Board, which recognised (October 2010) the
economy of issues against renewal of dry lease and proposed for return.

o The project report for acquisition of 18 aircraft had been approved (June
2004/December 2005) with a condition to achieve increased aircraft utilisation of
12.7 hours per aircraft per day. This utilisation level was not achieved by the
Company. After approval to the renewal of dry lease for four aircraft in January
2011, significantly lower flight utilization of 10.5 to 11.0 hour per day was
targeted by the Company in March 2011. The average daily utilization of flight
hours/ block time {(ADU (FH)' and ADU (BT)}* was around 8.53 hours/ 9.85
hours during 2009-10. This reduced to 8.03 hours/ 9.25 hours in 2010-11 and
further reduced to 7.73 hours/8.75 hours by 2013-14. Thus, even the reduced

{ ADU(FH): Average Daily Utilisation (Flight Hours)
’ ADU(BT): Average Daily Utilisation (Block Time)

39



Report No. 21 of 2015 (Volume I)

targets for aircraft utilisation as envisaged by the Company in March 2011 were
not achieved. In fact, the utilisation levels fell consistently bringing to question the
rationale for continuance of dry lease of the four aircraft after the expiry of their
lease period in March 2011 even as the low level of aircraft utilisation added to
the losses of the Company.

Thus, renewal of dry lease of four aircraft till May 2014 without factoring in shortage of
crew, loss making routes and pay-load restrictions was against the rationale of acquisition
of 18 new aircraft and led to unfruitful expenditure of USD 76.39 million' (¥ 405.83
crore) between March 2011 and May 2014 towards lease rentals, contribution to
maintenance reserves and re-delivery charges.

The Company, in reply, attributed (October 2014) the under utilisation of aircraft to non-
availability of pilots due to (i) resignation of expatriate pilots during 2011-12;
(i1) implementation of Civil Aviation Requirement (CAR) on Flight and Duty Time
Limitations for crew effective from February 2012; (iii) pilot 'strike' during May 2012;
and (iv) difficulty in recruiting fresh pilots due to unattractive salary and base of
operation being non-metro stations.

The reply is not tenable in view of the following:

. The Board felt (October 2010) that in order to achieve better utilisation, returning
the aircraft might be a better option in the prevalent situation such as shortage of
crew, loss making routes, payload restrictions etc. The Company was well aware
of the crisis of crew shortage but it still went ahead with the renewal of lease
which was not only against normal prudence but also violated the objective of
acquiring the new aircraft as envisaged in the feasibility report for acquisition of
the new aircraft.

. As regards time limitations imposed under CAR effective from February 2012,
ADU (FH)/ ADU (BT) during 2012-13 was 6.53/7.43 hours respectively.
However, this could have been better managed had the Company not renewed the
dry lease of four aircraft. After discontinuance of dry lease of the four aircraft
between March and May 2014, ADU (FH)/ADU (BT) during from April 2014 to
December 2014 improved from 7.73/8.75 hours in 2013-14 to 9.31 hours/10.58
hours during 2014-15 (upto December 2014).

o Further RASK” and CASK?, the key performance indicators for operations during
2012-13 to 2014-15 (upto December 2014) of AICL are tabulated below:
Year RASK CASK
2012-13 % 2.51 3248
2013-14 % 2.80 %245
2014-15 (upto December 2014) 33.24 2.14

! Includes Lease rentals for the period April 2010 to May 2014 - USD 64.38 million, Contribution to
Maintenance Reserve, net of actual expenditure recouped — USD 4.51 million and Redelivery charges
on termination of lease — USD 7.50 million.

? RASK — Revenue per available seat kilometre.
> CASK — Cost per available seat kilometre.

40




Report No. 21 of 2015 (Volume I)

As can be seen from the table above, revenue earned per kilometre rose sharply even as
the operating cost per kilometre fell during 2014-15. This was on account of, inter alia,
reduction in number of aircraft.

Thus, the Company ended up incurring unfruitful expenditure of ¥ 405.83 crore between
March 2011 and May 2014 on lease related charges on account of improper renewal of
dry lease of four aircraft.

The matter was reported to the Ministry in December 2014; their reply was awaited
(March 2015).

2.6  Avoidable expenditure on ferry flights to Mumbai for maintenance

Air India Charters Limited (AICL) delayed establishment of hangar project at
Thiruvananthapuram and consequently performed the flight maintenance at
Mumbai, resulting in avoidable expenditure of ¥ 18.07 crore.

With a view to (a) overcoming constraint of space and difficulties relating to ground
movement of aircraft at Mumbai and (b) reducing expenditure on ferrying ‘maintenance
flights’ to Mumbai, Air India Limited (AIL) decided in November 2004 to establish a
hangar at Thiruvananthapuram for carrying out major ‘C’ checks, structural repairs of B-
737 aircraft to be operated by its subsidiary viz. Air India Charters Limited (AICL) and
other narrow body aircraft owned by AIL as well as undertaking third party maintenance
work at the facility. AIL had anticipated that engine overhaul, replacement of landing
gears, APU overhaul, structural repair of aircraft and components would continue to be
carried out at Mumbai for which estimated three flights per week to and from Mumbai
would continue and, thus, establishment of hangar at Thiruvananthapuram would reduce
number of ‘maintenance flights’ from 18 to three per week.

AICL launched a low cost airline with B-737 aircraft in 2005 under the brand name Air
India Express. It operates its flights from Southern India. As no maintenance facility was
available in the South, it had to ferry flights to Mumbai for maintenance of its fleet.

As per internal arrangement between AIL and AICL, it was decided (2008) that civil
construction work for the hangar would be done by AIL and equipment would be
procured and commissioned by AICL. Land for the hangar was allotted free of cost to
AIL by the Kerala State Government in November 2005 subject to the condition that AIL
should start physical construction before November 2006. However, construction works
were delayed due to delayed payment to contractors resulting in repeated demobilization
and remobilization of work force and inter-dependence of works of multiple contractors
as against the initial idea of having a single contractor for most of the work.

The civil construction work was finally completed by AIL in June 2012 after incurring an
expenditure of ¥ 78.16 crore. Clearances/approvals from Thiruvananthapuram Municipal
Corporation for occupancy, Pollution Board, Department of Factories and Boilers, Fire
Department, efc. necessary for full-fledged operation of the hangar were obtained only by
September 2012.

4]




Report No. 21 of 2015 (Volume I)

The cost of the equipment required for the hangar was estimated by AICL at ¥ 21 crore',
against which procurement activity was initiated as early as 2008. Against this, equipment
(58 items) worth X 4.99 crore only has been procured till date (January 2015). AICL did
not place orders for equipment valuing ¥ 10 crore’(149 items) due to delay in construction
of the hangar and space constraints. AICL decided to stop purchasing further equipment
till the hangar jobs were completed. AICL has not procured the remaining equipment till
January 2015.

The hangar was partially commissioned in January 2013 to carry out 'C'-checks and phase
checks. The shop activities (wheel shop, brake shop, pressure vessel shop and structural
repair facility) except battery shop had been partially commissioned by May 2014,

Audit observed the following:

The intended equipment (estimated cost of ¥ 21 crore) had not been procured by
the Company. Equipment worth ¥ 4.99 crore alone were purchased with which
some shops were partially operated.

Even among the equipment valued at ¥ 4.99 crore, equipment (32 items) worth
% 2.72 crore had been commissioned since 2012, 19 items worth ¥ 1.12 crore
(pertaining to wheel, brake and pressure vessel shops were commissioned only in
May 2014) and 7 items worth X 1.15 crore (pertaining to hot bonding and system
shops) were either not commissioned or were to be transferred to
Thiruvananthapuram from Mumbai.

Even after incurring an expenditure of ¥ 83.14 crore on the hangar project by AIL
and AICL over 2007-14, AICL had to ferry all ‘maintenance flights’ to Mumbai
till January 2013 owing to tardy implementation of the hangar facilities.

Despite partial commissioning, the number of ‘maintenance flights’ to Mumbai
registered an increase of 12 per cent in 2013-14°, defeating the very objective of
establishing the hangar at Thiruvananthapuram in order to overcome the constraint
of space and difficulties relating to ground movement of aircraft at Mumbai.

The Company ferried 2522 flights to Mumbai for maintenance during October
2011 to September 2014 (2011-12: 671 flights, 2012-13: 771 flights, 2013-14: 866
flights and 2014-15: 214 flights) against envisaged ferrying of 468 flights (156
flights per year) to Mumbai for major maintenance.

Most of the shops so far commissioned were partial and the desired objective of
setting up the hangar could not be achieved. The avoidable operating cost incurred
on account of ferrying maintenance flights to Mumbai from October 2011*
worked out to ¥ 18.07 crore considering the operating cost, revenue earned

! Estimates were based on 2007 prices

2 Hot bonding shop (30 items), Structural Shop (77 items), Welding Shop (13 items) and Machine Shop
(29 items) and the remaining amounts was required for development, modification of different shops.

*From 771 in 2012-13 to 866 in 2013-14.
* As parallel taxi was ready from September 2011, the loss worked out from October 2011.

42




Report No. 21 of 2015 (Volume I)

including cargo and excess baggage” and scheduled maintenance of 3 flights per
week to Mumbai during October 2011 to September 2014.

Thus, even after incurring an expenditure of ¥ 83.14 crore on the hangar project by AIL
and AICL over 2007-14, the Company had to ferry all ‘maintenance flights’ to Mumbai
till March 2013 thereby incurring a loss of ¥ 18.07 crore.

AICL stated (October 2014) that:

The delay in commissioning the hangar was attributable to delays caused in vacating the
plot ie. rubber factory, boundary dispute with Airports Authority of India (AAI),
obtaining approvals from various authorities and delay in executing the work by the
contractors. AICL added that there was greater potential to generate traffic in longer
routes than operating in shorter routes within Southern region which commenced
subsequent to implementation of the hangar at Thiruvananthapuram.

Reply of AICL is not acceptable in view of the following:

. There was no mention of hindrances by AICL when its representatives visited the
site in March 2005. Soon after laying the foundation stone (November 2006), the
Company undertook the construction work, which indicated that hindrances did
not impact the construction work.

o The defunct rubber factory was outside the allotted land and the boundary dispute
with AAI towards construction of taxi track did not affect the hangar construction
as is evident from internal notes (April 2008) of AIL Project Committee, which
stated that the construction work at the project site was proceeding as per plan.
Furthermore, pending settlement of boundary dispute and compensation of land,
the project was declared as ‘completed’ by the project committee in
February 2012.

o The fact remains that it was AIL’s inability to efficiently plan and execute the
work through a single contractor by providing necessary resources on time and
ready the site as planned that contributed to the delays.

The matter was reported to the Ministry in November 2014; their reply was awaited
(March 2015).

Air India Limited

2.7 Review of implementation of Passenger Reservation System and RAMCO
Inventory System

2.7.1 Introduction
Passenger Reservation System and RAMCO inventory system are two of the significant

information systems in use in Air India Limited (Company). Both information systems are
presently functional (PRS since February 2011 and RAMCO since May/ November 2012).

* Five per cent of Total passenger revenue of T239.93 crore.

43




Report No. 21 of 2015 (Volume I)

Passenger Reservation System: Passenger Reservation System (PRS), end-to-end
software, is outsourced to the ‘Society for Information Telecommunication Agency’
(SITA) and the servers (main and backup) are located at Atlanta, USA. The estimated

| cost of the project was US$ 185.925 million (X 860 crore) spread over 10 years. The
system was implemented in February 2011.

The PRS system aims at automating the reservation, ticketing, boarding and baggage
functions for Air India. It consists of the following three major functions:

. Reservation system which covers booking of tickets through various
modes (Website, authorized agents, Al’s booking windows or through other
portals)

o Departure Control system (DCS) which covers activities related to baggage and
boarding.

. Frequent Flier Program (FFP) which is a reward programme for passengers.

RAMCO: Implementation of RAMCO system for Maintenance, Repair and Overhaul
(MRO) activities was initiated (May 2010) at a cost of ¥ 50 crore to meet primary
requirements of quality control and technical services, line maintenance, inventory
management of the combined fleets for the Company and its subsidiaries. The system was<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>